
REScheck Software Version 4.6.5

Compliance Certificate

Project 9134 PEMBROOK TOWNHOMES

Energy Code: 2015 IECC
Location: Houston, Texas
Construction Type: Single-family
Project Type: New Construction
Conditioned Floor Area: 725 ft2
Glazing Area 8%

Climate Zone: 2  (1371 HDD)
Permit Date:

Construction Site:
9134 PEMBROOK ST
(LOT 3 REPLAT)
Houston, TX 77016

Owner/Agent:
Durayveon Butler
9134 PEMBROOK ST
Houston, TX 77016
5129440781
dbutler@eulaproperties.com

Designer/Contractor:
Larry Deavers
Deavers Engineering LLC
2839 N Main St.
#216
Stafford, TX 77477
7138288901
deaversengineering@gmail.com

Permit Number:

Compliance: Passes using UA trade-off

15.9% Better Than Code Maximum UA: 1413 Your UA: 1188 

The % Better or Worse Than Code Index reflects  how close to compliance the house is based on code trade-off rules.
It DOES NOT provide an estimate of energy use or cost relative to a minimum-code home.

Compliance: Maximum SHGC: 0.25 Your SHGC: 0.25

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly
Gross Area

or
Perimeter

Cavity
R-Value

Cont.
R-Value

U-Factor UA

Floor 1: Slab-On-Grade:Unheated 
  Insulation depth: 0.0'

725 0.0 1.042 755

Wall 1: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 1,701 19.0 2.0 0.053 77

Window 1: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Double Pane with Low-E 
  SHGC: 0.25

183 0.250 46

Door 1: Glass 
  SHGC: 0.25

59 0.250 15

Wall 2: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 1,010 19.0 2.0 0.053 53

Door 2: Solid 16 0.750 12

Wall 3: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 1,995 19.0 2.0 0.053 98

Window 2: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Double Pane with Low-E 
  SHGC: 0.25

102 0.250 26

Door 3: Glass 
  SHGC: 0.25

44 0.250 11

Wall 4: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 1,011 19.0 2.0 0.053 49

Window 3: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Double Pane with Low-E 
  SHGC: 0.25

89 0.250 22

Ceiling 1: Flat Ceiling or Scissor Truss 725 30.0 2.0 0.033 24
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Name - Title Signature Date

Compliance Statement:  The proposed building design described here is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other
calculations submitted with the permit application. The proposed building has been designed to meet the 2015 IECC requirements in
REScheck Version 4.6.5 and to comply with the mandatory requirements listed in the REScheck Inspection Checklist.
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Inspection Checklist

Requirements: 37.0% were addressed directly in the REScheck software

REScheck Software Version 4.6.5

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the REScheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Energy Code: 2015 IECC

Section
# 

& Req.ID
Pre-Inspection/Plan Review

Plans Verified 
Value

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

103.1, 
103.2 
[PR1]1 

Construction drawings and 
documentation demonstrate 
energy code compliance for the
building envelope. Thermal
envelope represented on 
construction documents.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

103.1, 
103.2, 
403.7 
[PR3]1 

Construction drawings and 
documentation demonstrate 
energy code compliance for
lighting and mechanical systems.
Systems serving multiple 
dwelling units must demonstrate
compliance with the IECC
Commercial Provisions.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

302.1, 
403.7 
[PR2]2 

Heating and cooling equipment is 
sized per ACCA Manual S based 
on loads calculated per ACCA
Manual J or other methods
approved by the code official. 

Heating: 
Btu/hr_____ 

Cooling: 
Btu/hr_____ 

Heating: 
Btu/hr_____ 

Cooling:
Btu/hr_____

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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http://energycode.pnl.gov/CodeReqHelp/req/res/IECC2015_PR1
http://energycode.pnl.gov/CodeReqHelp/req/res/IECC2015_PR3
http://energycode.pnl.gov/CodeReqHelp/req/res/IECC2015_PR2


Section
# 

& Req.ID
Foundation Inspection 

Plans Verified 
Value 

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.2 
[FO1]1

Slab edge insulation R-value. R-_____ 

Unheated

Heated 

R-_____ 

Unheated

Heated

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

402.1.2 
[FO3]1 

Slab edge insulation 
depth/length. 

_____ ft _____ ft Complies 

Does Not 

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.2.1 
[FO11]2 

A protective covering is installed 
to protect exposed exterior 
insulation and extends a
minimum of 6 in. below grade.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

403.9 
[FO12]2 

Snow- and ice-melting system 
controls installed. 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# 

& Req.ID
Framing / Rough-In Inspection

Plans Verified 
Value

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.1, 
402.3.4 
[FR1]1

Door U-factor. U-_____ U-_____ Complies 

Does Not 

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

402.1.1, 
402.3.1, 
402.3.3,
402.5
[FR2]1 

Glazing U-factor (area-weighted 
average). 

U-_____ U-_____ Complies 

Does Not 

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

402.1.1, 
402.3.2, 
402.3.3,
402.5
[FR3]1

Glazing SHGC value (area-
weighted average).

SHGC:_____ SHGC:_____ Complies 

Does Not 

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.1.3 
[FR4]1 

U-factors of fenestration products
are determined in accordance
with the NFRC test procedure or
taken from the default table.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

402.4.1.1 
[FR23]1 

Air barrier and thermal barrier
installed per manufacturer’s
instructions.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Location on plans/spec:
M1 & M2

402.4.3 
[FR20]1 

Fenestration that is not site built
is listed and labeled as meeting
AAMA /WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440
or has infiltration rates per NFRC
400 that do not exceed code
limits.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

402.4.5 
[FR16]2 

IC-rated recessed lighting fixtures
sealed at housing/interior finish
and labeled to indicate Q2.0 cfm
leakage at 75 Pa.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Location on plans/spec: E1
& E2

403.3.1 
[FR12]1 

Supply and return ducts in attics
insulated >= R-8 where duct is
>= 3 inches in diameter and >=
R-6 where < 3 inches. Supply and
return ducts in other portions of
the building insulated >= R-6 for
diameter >= 3 inches and R-4.2
for < 3 inches in diameter.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.3.5 
[FR15]3 

Building cavities are not used as 
ducts or plenums. 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.4 
[FR17]2 

HVAC piping conveying fluids 
above 105 ºF or chilled fluids 
below 55 ºF are insulated to VR-
3.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.4.1 
[FR24]1 

Protection of insulation on HVAC 
piping. 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# 

& Req.ID
Framing / Rough-In Inspection 

Plans Verified 
Value 

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

403.5.3 
[FR18]2 

Hot water pipes are insulated to
VR-3.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.6 
[FR19]2 

Automatic or gravity dampers are
installed on all outdoor air
intakes and exhausts.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# 

& Req.ID
Insulation Inspection 

Plans Verified 
Value 

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

303.1 
[IN13]2 

All installed insulation is labeled 
or the installed R-values
provided.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

402.1.1,
402.2.5,
402.2.6
[IN3]1

Wall insulation R-value. If this is a
mass wall with at least W of the
wall insulation on the wall
exterior, the exterior insulation
requirement applies (FR10).

R-_____

Wood

Mass

Steel

R-_____

Wood

Mass

Steel

Complies 

Does Not 

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.2
[IN4]1

Wall insulation is installed per
manufacturer’s instructions.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# 

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions 

Plans Verified 
Value 

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.1, 
402.2.1, 
402.2.2,
402.2.6
[FI1]1 

Ceiling insulation R-value. R-_____ 

Wood 

Steel 

R-_____ 

Wood 

Steel

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.1.1.1, 
303.2 
[FI2]1 

Ceiling insulation installed per 
manufacturer’s instructions. 
Blown insulation marked every
300 ftX.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

402.2.3 
[FI22]2 

Vented attics with air permeable 
insulation include baffle adjacent 
to soffit and eave vents that
extends over insulation.

Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

402.2.4 
[FI3]1 

Attic access hatch and door 
insulation VR-value of the 
adjacent assembly.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

402.4.1.2 
[FI17]1 

Blower door test @ 50 Pa. <=5 
ach in Climate Zones 1-2, and 
<=3 ach in Climate Zones 3-8.

ACH 50 =_____ ACH 50 =_____ Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

403.3.4 
[FI4]1 

Duct tightness test result of <=4 
cfm/100 ft2 across the system or 
<=3 cfm/100 ft2 without air
handler @ 25 Pa. For rough-in
tests, verification may need to 
occur during Framing Inspection.

_____ cfm/100 
ft2 

_____ cfm/100 
ft2 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.3.3 
[FI27]1 

Ducts are pressure tested to 
determine air leakage with 
either: Rough-in test: Total
leakage measured with a
pressure differential of 0.1 inch 
w.g. across the system including
the manufacturer’s air handler
enclosure if installed at time of
test. Postconstruction test: Total
leakage measured with a
pressure differential of 0.1 inch
w.g. across the entire system
including the manufacturer’s air
handler enclosure.

_____ cfm/100 
ft2 

_____ cfm/100 
ft2 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.3.2.1 
[FI24]1 

Air handler leakage designated
by manufacturer at <=2% of
design air flow.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.1.1 
[FI9]2 

Programmable thermostats 
installed for control of primary 
heating and cooling systems and
initially set by manufacturer to
code specifications. 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.1.2 
[FI10]2 

Heat pump thermostat installed 
on heat pumps. 

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.5.1 
[FI11]2 

Circulating service hot water 
systems have automatic or 
accessible manual controls.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# 

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions 

Plans Verified 
Value 

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

403.6.1 
[FI25]2 

All mechanical ventilation system
fans not part of tested and listed
HVAC equipment meet efficacy
and air flow limits.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.2 
[FI26]2 

Hot water boilers supplying heat
through one- or two-pipe heating
systems have outdoor setback
control to lower boiler water
temperature based on outdoor
temperature.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.5.1.1 
[FI28]2 

Heated water circulation systems
have a circulation pump. The
system return pipe is a dedicated
return pipe or a cold water supply
pipe. Gravity and thermos-
syphon circulation systems are
not present. Controls for
circulating hot water system
pumps start the pump with signal
for hot water demand within the
occupancy. Controls
automatically turn off the pump
when water is in circulation loop
is at set-point temperature and
no demand for hot water exists.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.5.1.2 
[FI29]2 

Electric heat trace systems
comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL
515. Controls automatically
adjust the energy input to the
heat tracing to maintain the
desired water temperature in the
piping.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.5.2 
[FI30]2 

Water distribution systems that
have recirculation pumps that
pump water from a heated water
supply pipe back to the heated
water source through a cold
water supply pipe have a
demand recirculation water
system. Pumps have controls
that manage operation of the
pump and limit the temperature
of the water entering the cold
water piping to 104ºF.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

403.5.4 
[FI31]2 

Drain water heat recovery units
tested in accordance with CSA
B55.1. Potable water-side
pressure loss of drain water heat
recovery units < 3 psi for
individual units connected to one
or two showers. Potable water-
side pressure loss of drain water
heat recovery units < 2 psi for
individual units connected to
three or more showers.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

404.1 
[FI6]1 

75% of lamps in permanent
fixtures or 75% of permanent
fixtures have high efficacy lamps.
Does not apply to low-voltage
lighting.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

404.1.1 
[FI23]3 

Fuel gas lighting systems have
no continuous pilot light.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# 

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions

Plans Verified 
Value

Field Verified
Value

Complies? Comments/Assumptions

401.3 
[FI7]2 

Compliance certificate posted. Complies 

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

303.3 
[FI18]3 

Manufacturer manuals for 
mechanical and water heating 
systems have been provided.

Complies

Does Not

Not Observable

Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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2015 IECC Energy

Efficiency Certificate
Insulation Rating R-Value

21.00Above-Grade Wall 

0.00Below-Grade Wall 

0.00Floor 

32.00Ceiling / Roof 

_______Ductwork (unconditioned spaces): 

Glass & Door Rating SHGCU-Factor 

0.250.25 Window 

0.250.25 Door 

Heating & Cooling Equipment Efficiency

_______Heating System:_________________________

_______ Cooling System:_________________________

_______Water Heater:___________________________

Name: Date: 

Comments

02/21/2021

R-8

0.95Electric 

16 SEERSplit A/C 

ELECTRIC 0.95
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GEOTECHNICAL STUDY
FOR THE

PROPOSED THREE NEW TOWNHOMES ON

LOT 477, BLOCK 16, SECTION 2, BARCLAY PLACE SUBDIVISION AT
9134 PEMBROOK STREET

HOUSTON TEXAS

PREPARED FOR

MR. DURAYVEON BUTLER

HOUSTON, TEXAS

PREPARED BY

ARM SOIL TESTING LLC

CYPRESS, TEXAS

PROJECT NO: G20-542

October 17, 2020
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ARM SOIL TESTING LLCTexas Registered Engineering Firm F-1079017240 Huffmeister Road, Suite 102, Cypress, Texas 77429 · (832) 593-7510 · Cel/ 832-755-9941

Mr. Durayveon Butler9109 Oak KnollHouston, Texas 77078

Web: www.ArmSoilTesting.com
October 17, 2020Project Number: G20-542

Reference: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED NEWTOWNHOMES AT PEMBROOK STREET IN HOUSTON TEXASDear Mr. Butler:ARM Soil Testing LLC is pleased to submit the results of the geotechnical exploration studyfor the above-referenced project. This report briefly presents the findings of the study alongwith our conclusions and recommendations for the design of the foundation for the proposednew townhomes at Pembrook Street in Houston Texas.We appreciate the opportunity to serve you and look forward to working with you in otherfuture projects.Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to email us atinfo@armsoiltesting.com or call us at (832) 593-7510 at any time.
Respectfully submitted,ARM SOIL TESTING LLC

Sam MohammadGraduate Engineer Texas Registered EngineeringFirm F-10790
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INTRODUCTION

Planning is underway for construction of three new townhomes at 9134 Pembrook Street

in Houston, Texas. Information on this project was supplied by the client. The project

consists of three new townhomes. Structural details such as column and wall loads are

not known at this time but are not expected to exceed 50 kips and 2.0 kips per foot.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

A geotechnical study was performed for the purposes of (1) exploring the subsurface

conditions of the site (2) evaluating the pertinent engineering properties of the subsurface

materials (3) providing recommendations concerning suitable types of foundation

systems for support of the planned structure and (4) providing geotechnical construction

guidelines.

Analyses of slope stability, bulkhead or any other features at the site is not within the

scope of this investigation and, therefore, ARM is not responsible for any problems

caused by these features. The settlement analysis was not within the scope of this study.  

Narrative descriptions of our findings and recommendations are contained in the body of

the report.  A Boring Location Plan and the boring logs are included in Plates 1 through 6

of the report. 

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION 

Conditions at this site were explored with four (4) borings located approximately as

shown on the Location of Borings plan found in the Plate 1 of this report. The borings

were drilled to the depths of 20 and 15 feet each below existing site grades on October

12, 2020. After the soil samples were obtained and the borings completed, final

groundwater levels were measured in the boreholes and they were backfilled with soil

cuttings prior to leaving the site.
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Undisturbed and disturbed sampling procedures were performed at selected depths during

the field exploration phase to obtain samples for laboratory testing and stratigraphy

identification. Three-inch diameter thin-wall tube samplers for cohesive materials and

two-inch diameter split samplers for cohensionless soils were utilized to obtain

undisturbed samples. Thin-wall tube samples were mechanically extruded in the field,

visually classified, labeled according to boring number and depth, then packaged in

protective boxes for transport back to the laboratory. 

LABORATORY TESTING

Upon completion of drilling operations, the soil samples were transported to the

laboratory for testing and further study. The laboratory testing was performed in order to

evaluate the strengths, classifications and volume change characteristics of the major soil

strata.  Atterberg limits tests and minus 200 sieve analyses were performed using selected

soil samples to determine the index properties of the subsurface materials. Results of

laboratory classification tests, in-situ moisture contents and strength tests are presented

on the boring log included in the Appendix of the report. 

SITE CONDITIONS

Site Description

The project site is relatively flat. An existing old slab was located at the project site.

Evaluations of the existing old slab are beyond the scope of this investigation. Some large

tees were located at the project site. All trees and root system within the building and

pavement area should be removed and the soils compacted as specified in the report.  

Soil Stratigraphy

The subsurface conditions present at the boring location are presented on the Log of

Borings. A summary of the various strata and their approximate depths and thicknesses

which were encountered in the borings are presented on the following TABLE 1.

SUMMARY OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS. Note that depths on the log and in the

following table are referenced from the ground surface, which existed at the time of the

field exploration.
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TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

 

Stratum

 

Description 

First

Encountered

(ft)

Bottom of

Stratum

(ft)

SANDY CLAY (CL) Firm to very stiff gray sandy clays Ground 

Surface

4

CLAY (CH) Stiff to very stiff light gray and tan 

clays 

4 8

SANDY CLAY (CL) Stiff to very stiff light gray and tan 

sandy clays 

8 12

SAND (SP) Medium dense tan to light gray and 

tan sands 

12 20

 

The sandy clays of stratum I are considered moderate clays. The sandy clays are

moderate to high plastic with plasticity indices of 26 to 29.  The sandy clays are firm to

very stiff in consistency.

The clays of stratum II are considered fat clays. The clays are highly plastic with

plasticity indices of 31 to 35. These soils are considered expansive and have very high

potential for shrink and swell movements that are usually associated with changes in soil

moisture content. The sandy clays are stiff to very stiff in consistency.

The sandy clays of stratum III are considered moderate clays. The sandy clays are

moderate to high plastic with plasticity indices of 17 to 29. The clays are stiff to very stiff

in consistency.

The sands of stratum IV are medium dense. The Standard Penetration Test (SPT) count is

10 to 15 blows per foot.  
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The above subsurface description is of a generalized nature to highlight the major

subsurface stratification features and materials characteristics. The boring logs included

in Plates 2 through 6 should be reviewed for specific information at the boring locations. 

These records include soil /rock descriptions, stratifications, penetration resistances, and

locations of the samples and laboratory test data.  The stratifications shown on the boring

logs represent the conditions only at the actual boring location. 
 

Groundwater Conditions

The borings were monitored at the time of drilling for evidence of groundwater.  At the

time of drilling, groundwater was encountered at 12 feet and final reading of 7.5 to 9 feet.

Excavations for footings may encounter water at some locations.  For best results, any

standing water should be pumped out and footings poured immediately after the

excavation has been made.

Water traveling through the soil (subsurface water) is often unpredictable and may be

present at other locations and depths at the site. Due to the seasonal changes in

groundwater and the unpredictable nature of groundwater paths, groundwater levels will

also fluctuate.  Therefore, it is necessary during construction to be aware of groundwater

in excavations in order to determine if any changes are necessary in the construction

procedures due to the presence of the water.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Suitable Building Foundation

The foundation for the proposed structure must satisfy two independent criteria.  First,

the maximum design pressure exerted at the foundation level should not exceed the

allowable bearing pressure based on an adequate factor of safety with respect to soil shear

strength.  Secondly, the magnitude of slab-on-grade and foundation movement due to soil

volume changes or settlement must be such that structural movement is within tolerable

limits. Considering the subsurface conditions encountered at the boring locations, the

proposed structure may be supported on drilled and underreamed piers foundation.  
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Drilled and Underreamed Piers

The structural loads for the proposed new structure may be supported on drilled and

underreamed piers.   Excavations for footings may encounter water at some locations. 

For best results, any standing water should be pumped out and footings poured

immediately after the excavation has been made. Foundation recommendations are

presented as follows: 

 

Foundation Type 

 

 

 

 

Depth, below 

existing grade 

(feet) 

Allowable Bearing 

Capacity (psf) 

Dead Plus Sustained 

Live Load 

Factor of Safety = 3

Allowable Bearing

Capacity (psf)

Total Load

Factor of Safety = 2

Drilled and

Underreamed Piers

9

 

2,800 4,200

The drilled piers should not be placed closer than 2.5 bell diameters, center to center and

the bell/shaft ratio for the piers can be 3:1

The ultimate capacity of under reamed footings to resist uplift loads can be determined

from the following equation provided the ratio of footing depth to bell diameter is greater

than 1.5: 

 

Qu = 5.8 c (D
2
  - d

2
)

where:  Qu= ultimate uplift capacity, pounds

 c= Average shear strength above the footing grade, pounds per

     square foot. (use c = 800 PSF)

       D= underream diameter, feet.

                                           d= shaft diameter, feet.

A minimum factor of safety of 2.0 is recommended for final design.

The settlement analysis was not within the scope of this study. 
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Floor Slabs
 

The surficial soils within the proposed building lines consist of moderate expansive clays. 

Based on existing soil conditions, the estimated potential vertical rise (PVR) using TEX-

124E method is approximately 2.8 inches. Any grade-supported floor slab for this project

constructed over expansive clays will incur some level of risk associated with expansion

or shrinkage of the moisture-sensitive soils.

A structurally supported floor slab with a six-inch void space would be most suitable

floor system for the proposed construction.  However, a grade-supported floor system

may also used using either of the two options to reduce the PVR to one-inch- (1):

 

� Undercut upper 3 feet of existing moderate plasticity expansive clays and replace

with compacted low plasticity structural fill or top the existing soils with 3 feet of

compacted low plasticity structural fill.

 

� Excavate the upper 3 feet of existing moderate plasticity clays and thoroughly mix the

clays with 6% of lime (dry weight) under proper moisture control.  Then place the

lime-stabilized clays in 8-inch loose lifts and compact each lift to at least 95% of the

maximum dry density as specified by ASTM D-698.

 

Grade Beams

Grade beams used in conjunction with drilled piers should be placed beneath all load

bearing walls.  Grade beams should be founded at a depth of 24 inches below the final

grades and should be designed to support the imposed loads.

Stiffened Slab on-Grade
 

The stiffened slab on-grade may consist of either post-tensioned slab or conventional slab

on-grade.  Post-tensioned slab design parameters were obtained from the third edition of

the Post-Tensioning Institute Design Manual.  The conventional slab on-grade design

parameters were based on BRAB design manual entitled “Criteria for Selection and

Design of Residential Slabs on Ground”.

 

A minimum of 24 inches of compacted select fill material pad should be used with post-

tensioned slab system.  All soft area must be excavated and replaced with compacted

select fill.
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The criteria for the slab-on-grade, in accordance with Post Tensioning Institute (P.T.I.) is

given: 

Allowable soil bearing capacity 1000 PSF 

Weighted average plasticity index (P.I.)  28

Atterberg Limits:    LL = 46 PL = 18 PI = 28

Clay Percent:     50 % (assumed)*

Depth to Constant Suction:   7 ft.

Thornwaite Moisture Index:   Im =    20

Cation Exchange Activity:   CEAc =   0.59

Clay Activity Ratio:    Ac =    0.56

Principal Clay Mineral:   Montmorillonite

Constant Suction Value:  PF =   3.4

Estimated Velocity of Moisture Flow:  c = 0.7 inch/month

Edge Moisture Variation:   

 

em = 8.9 ft. (Center lift)

em = 4.8 ft. (Edge lift)

Estimated Differential Swell:   

 

Ym = 1.4 inch (Center lift)

Ym = 1.2 inch (Edge lift)

* Clay percent is approximate & assumed based on past experience. 

Maintenance Considerations

The site should be graded in such a manner to shed all rainwater away from the structure.

Water should not be allowed to pond around the structure. Positive site drainage will

reduce the exposure of the on-site clays to a moisture source thus eliminating swelling of

the on-site clays.

Due to the presence of clay soils, it is imperative to install a watertight plumbing system.

Water leakage due to poor plumbing will have detrimental effects on the performance of

the structure.
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Roof gutters should be utilized to direct roof runoff away from the structure. Downspouts

should not be allowed to discharge near the structure. Downspout extensions should be

used to facilitate rapid rainwater drainage away from the structure. 

Trees should be planted at a distance equaling the anticipated height of the mature tree. If

trees are planted in close proximity to the structure, the roots will extend below the slab

area causing distress to the slab.  Root barriers should be constructed around the

perimeter of the building in the event that trees are located less than the maximum

anticipated height of the mature tree. Root barrier should extend at least four feet below

grade.

The floor slabs should be provided with a moisture barrier to prevent migration of the

capillary moisture through the slab. Six-mill Visqueen can be used. In addition, a two-

inch layer of sand can be used for leveling purposes.  

Pavement Recommendations

General

We were not provided with traffic type nor with traffic frequency for the drives and

parking areas associated with this facility. As a result, we have provided general

guidelines for pavement thicknesses. 

Flexible asphaltic concrete pavement or rigid Portland cement pavement can be used at

this site for automobile traffic use. Pavement subject to light truck traffic can also be rigid

or flexible pavement.  However, pavement design recommendations presented herein are

not applicable for streets or major thoroughfares.  

Pavement Sections

The following pavement sections are recommended for the project site.  In parking lots

and drives servicing only automobile traffic, 5 inches of asphalt concrete should provide

adequate service.  It is recommended that this be increased to a minimum of 6 inches in

main drives and any areas subject to occasional light truck traffic.  The section should

consist of a 2-inch surface course meeting the requirements of THD Type D with a base

course meeting the requirements of THD Type A or B.  The coarse aggregate in the

surface layer should be crushed limestone rather than gravel.
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Portland Cement concrete pavements are recommended in areas subject to any heavy

truck traffic such as garbage pickup and/or dumpster trucks and any heavy delivery

trucks. We recommend the use of 5 inches of Portland Cement Concrete for general area

pavements, which are not subject to truck traffic. A minimum 6-inch thick section is

recommended in areas subject to truck traffic. The required thickness will depend on the

number of truck passes per day. A minimum 7-inch thick Portland cement pavement

thickness is recommended in areas subject to loading of dumpster type garbage trucks.

We recommend that the Portland cement concrete in light duty pavement areas should

have a minimum 28-day compressive strength of 3,500 pounds per square inch and in

heavy duty pavement areas, a 28 day compressive strength of 4,000 psi.

Subgrade Stabilization

Based on the results of laboratory testing, the subgrade performance of the on-site soils

can be improved by stabilization with hydrated lime.  Stabilization is recommended

below both pavement systems.  It is estimated that the near surface expansive clayey soils

below the future pavements will require 6 percent hydrated lime by dry unit weight.  This

assumes soil properties of the subgrade soils will be similar to the soils existing in the

areas where the borings were drilled. The stabilized clays should be compacted to a

minimum of ninety-five (95) percent of the maximum density in a moisture content range

of -1% to +4% of the soil/lime mixture's optimum moisture content as determined by

ASTM D-698.

 

A minimum stabilized subgrade depth of 6 inches is recommended below the bottom of

the proposed pavement. We recommend that the depth of stabilized subgrade be

increased to 8-inch for heavy traffic areas. It is to be noted that the actual amount of lime

required be determined after stripping of the subgrade. 

 

The prepared subgrade should be protected and moist cured or sealed with a bituminous

material until the pavement materials are placed.  Finished pavement subgrade areas

should be graded at all times to prevent ponding and infiltration of excessive moisture on

or adjacent to the pavement subgrade surface.

It is recommended to extend the pavement stabilization five feet beyond the perimeter of

the pavement in order to preclude edge failure. It is also highly recommended to maintain

positive drainage away from the pavement throughout the life of the pavement.
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Hot Mixed Asphaltic Concrete (HMAC) 

All hot mix asphaltic concrete used on this project for new construction shall comply in

all respects to Item 340 of the current edition of the Texas Department of Highways and

Public Transportation's Standard Specifications (TSDHPT) except as modified for this

project.  The paving mixture for the wearing surface for new pavement for this project is

recommended to be a Fine Graded Surface Course (Type D).  The paving mixture for the

HMAC base course for this project should be a coarse graded or fine graded Base Course

(Type A or Type B).  The coarse aggregate in the surface layer should be a crushed

limestone rather than gravel.

Portland Cement (Rigid) Concrete

The Portland cement concrete (PCC) used on this project should comply in all respects

with Item 360 of the current edition of the TSDHPT Standard Specifications except as

may be modified for this project. Type I cement is recommended for use in the concrete

pavement.

The concrete in light duty pavement areas should have a minimum 28 day compressive

strength of 3,500 pounds per square inch and in heavy duty pavement areas, a 28 day

compressive strength of 4,000 psi is recommended. Assuming a nominal maximum

aggregate size of 1 to 1 1/2 inches, it is recommended that the concrete have entrained air

of 5 percent (+1%) with a maximum water cement ratio of 0.50.  

Portland cement concrete pavement types for standard or heavy duty traffic pavements in

this area are generally jointed reinforced concrete pavements (JRCP).  Due to

construction over swelling clays, unreinforced pavement is not recommended. 

Reinforcing steel and joint systems for the pavement should be properly designed. 
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CONSTRUCTION GUIDELINES

Site Preparation

Soft soils should be removed until firm soil is reached. The soft soils can be aerated and

placed back in eight-inch loose lifts and compacted to 95% as specified by ASTM D-698.

Tree stumps, tree roots, old slabs, old foundations and existing pavements should be

removed from the structure area. If the tree stumps and roots are left in place, settlement

and termite infestation may occur. Once a root system is removed, a void is created in the

subsoil. It is recommended to fill these voids with structural fill or cement-stabilized sand

and compact to 95% as specified by ASTM D-698.

Any low-lying areas including ravines, ditches, swamps, etc. should be filled with

structural fill and placed in eight-inch lifts. Each lift should be compacted to 95% of the

maximum dry density as specified by ASTM D-698.

The exposed subgrade should be scarified to a minimum depth of six (6) inches in the

driveway and slab areas. The subgrade should then be compacted to 95% of the

maximum density as determined by the Standard Moisture Density Relationship (ASTM

D-698). In the event that the upper six (6) inches cannot be compacted due to excessive

moisture, we recommend that these soils be excavated and removed or chemically

stabilized to provide a firm base for fill placement.  Proof rolling should be performed

using a heavy tired loaded truck or pneumatic rubber-tired weighting about 15 to 20 tons

equipment.

The fill soils should extend at least five feet beyond the perimeter of the structure. In

addition, the floor slab should be placed as soon as possible after the building pad is

prepared. If the building pad is left exposed to rainfall, perched groundwater conditions

may develop which will undermine the integrity of the floor slab. All trenches (water,

cable, electrical) should be properly backfilled and compacted to 95% of the maximum

dry densities. Sand or permeable materials should not be used as backfill. Improperly

backfilled and improperly compacted trench, if left exposed will also be another source

for perched groundwater conditions. In general perched water tends to be trapped within

the fill. The trapped groundwater tends to soften the subgrade.  Positive drainage should

be maintained across the entire building pad. 
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A qualified soil technician should monitor all earthwork operations. Field density tests

should be conducted on each lift using a nuclear density gauge. The gauge should be

calibrated every day.  Prior to field density tests, a 50-pound sample from the subgrade

soils should be obtained. A similar sample should be obtained from the fill soils. A

Standard Moisture Density Relationship (ASTM D-698) should be performed on each

sample in order to obtain an optimum moisture content and a maximum dry density. The

field density tests should be compared to these results every time the soils are tested in

the field.

The above recommendations are applicable to slabs, driveways, pavements and any

structures that are supported directly on-grade.

Vegetation Control

Existing Trees

Existing tree roots absorb moisture from their surrounding soils. This results in formation

of pockets of isolated dry soils around the tree roots with a moisture content significantly

lower than the soil moisture contents away from these roots. When the trees are cut, the

roots die and stop absorbing moisture from their surrounding soils. With time and

seasonal rainfall as well as by capillary action, these dry pockets of soils will undergo

increases in moisture content and as a result heave. If the tree is cut and a building or

paving is immediately constructed on it, then these isolated areas of dry soils will have

more than the soils at other areas of the building/paving or site. This will result in

differential heaving under the structure of pavement. Where large trees are cut and

building built over it, the slab should be stiffened to resist the higher differential heave.

Alternatively, a safer option would be to structurally support the building slab on deeper

footings with a void space larger than the anticipated maximum heave of the drier soils.

Positive drainage should be developed and maintained all around the building at all times.
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New Trees

New trees should be avoided near the building slab especially larger trees. No tree should

be planted closer than 20 feet or half the canopy diameter of fully matured trees.

Alternatively, root barriers may be used to prevent the migration of tree roots underneath

the buildings. Use of large shrubs should be avoided immediately adjacent to the building

slab.

Low Swell Potential Structural Fill

Low swell potential select fill should consist of cohesive soils free of organics or other

deleterious materials and should have a plasticity index not less than 10 or more than 20. 

Sandy clays are recommended for use.

The low swell potential select fill should be cleaned and free of organic matter or other

deleterious material.  The fill should be placed in maximum 8-inch loose lifts and

compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by

ASTM D 698 (Standard Proctor).  The moisture content at the time of compaction should be

+/-2% of the optimum value as defined by ASTM D 698.  The referenced moisture content

and density should be maintained until construction is complete.

Drainage

Roof drainage should be collected by a system of gutters and down spouts and

transmitted to a paved surface where water can drain rapidly away from the structure. 

Sidewalks, parking areas, building access drives, and the general ground surface should

be sloped so that water will drain away from the structure.  Water should not be allowed

to pond near the building foundations.
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Footing Construction

Concrete should be placed in underreamed piers immediately following drilling and

inspection.  Significant seepage into excavations from groundwater is anticipated if

excavations remain too long.  If water collects in excess of 1-inch depth at the bottom of

the footing excavations, it should be pumped out prior to concrete placement or the

concrete should be tremied in place.  We recommend that footing installations be

monitored by the testing laboratory. 

Groundwater Control

In general, the highest groundwater level during construction should be at least three (3)

feet below the bottom of the excavation to ensure excavation stability.  Presence of

groundwater above the excavation depths may require de-watering.  However, it is the

contractor’s responsibility to select the proper de-watering systems for the proposed

constructions.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions reached in this report are based on the conditions at the boring location. 

In any subsurface exploration, it is necessary to assume that the subsoil conditions

between exploratory borings do not change significantly.  Therefore, careful observations

must be made during excavation to detect significant deviations from conditions

encountered in the test borings.  If such deviations are detected, this office should be

contacted immediately.

In the event that any changes in the nature, design or location of the structures are

planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be

considered valid unless the changes are reviewed and conclusions of this report are

modified and verified in writing.
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We have conducted this geotechnical study using the standard of care and diligence

normally practiced by recognized engineering firms now performing services of a similar

nature under similar circumstances. Unless specifically stated otherwise, any

environmental or contaminant assessment efforts are beyond the scope of work for this

report. We intend for this report, including all illustrations, to be used in its entirety.  If

this report is made available to potential contractors, it should be for information only

and not as a warranty of subsurface conditions.

This report has been prepared for the specific application to three new townhomes at

9134 Pembrook Street in Houston, Texas.

City of Houston
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1

: : : Firm gray                   SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 1.50 14 with roots and sand seams

: : :
2.0 : : :

: : :
: : : 1.50 0.80 18 116 44 18 26 .. with ferrous nodules below 2 feet

: : :  

4.0 : : :  

Very stiff light gray and tan            CLAY          CH

3.00  23  with calcareous nodules and ferrous nodules

6.0

2.25 1.15 26 104 50 19 31 .. stiff with sand pockets below 6 feet

8.0 

: : : Stiff light gray and tan          SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 2.00 1.00 18 117 45 18 27 with roots and sand pockets

: : :
10.0 : : :

: : :
: : :  

: : :
12.0 : : :

: : : Medium dense tan                     SAND    SP

: : : saturated

: : :
12 : : : 22

: : :
15.0 : : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :
15 : : : 25 7 .. light gray and tan saturated below 18 feet

: : :
20.0 : : :  

Boring Was Terminated at 20 feet

Drilled by: J.H. Drilling

Driller: Jim

2  A.R.M. SOIL TESTING LLC, CYPRESS, TEXAS                                              Plate No. 

Surface Elevation: Existing

Final Reading: 7.5'
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PROJECT NAME: PROPOSED THREE NEW TOWNHOMES PROJECT NUMBER: G20-542
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

Type of Boring: Auger

LOG OF BORING    B- 

PROJECT LOCATION: 9134 PEMBROOK STREET IN HOUSTON, TEXAS 

Boring Location: See Plan of Borings

City of Houston
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2

: : : Stiff gray                   SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 2.50 16 with roots and sand seams

: : :
2.0 : : :

: : :
: : : 1.50 0.90 17 118 46 18 28 .. firm light gray and tan with ferrous nodules

: : : below 2 feet

4.0 : : :  

Very stiff light gray and tan            CLAY          CH

3.00 1.40 24 107 52 19 33 

6.0

4.00 24 .. with ferrous nodules below 6 feet

8.0 

: : : Very stiff light gray and tan          SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 3.50 1.70 16 120 44 18 26 with sand seams

: : :
10.0 : : :

: : :
: : :  

: : :
12.0 : : :

: : : Medium dense tan                     SAND    SP

: : : saturated

: : :
14 : : : 20 5

: : :
15.0 : : :  

Boring Was Terminated at 15 feet

20.0

Drilled by: J.H. Drilling

Driller: Jim

3

Water Level Measurements: 

Initial Reading: 12'

Final Reading: 9'

  A.R.M. SOIL TESTING LLC, CYPRESS, TEXAS                                              Plate No. 

Type of Boring: Auger
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LOG OF BORING    B- 

PROJECT NAME: PROPOSED THREE NEW TOWNHOMES PROJECT NUMBER: G20-542

PROJECT LOCATION: 9134 PEMBROOK STREET IN HOUSTON, TEXAS DATE DRILLED: 10/12/2020
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Boring Location: See Plan of Borings

Surface Elevation: Existing

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

City of Houston
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3

: : : Very stiff gray                   SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 4.00 15 with roots and sand seams

: : :
2.0 : : :

: : :
: : : 1.50 0.80 17 119 45 18 27 .. firm with calcareous nodules and

: : : ferrous nodules below 2 feet

4.0 : : :  

Stiff light gray and tan            CLAY          CH

2.00  25  with calcareous nodules and ferrous nodules

6.0

3.50 1.60 24 105 52 19 33 .. very stiff with ferrous nodules below 6 feet

8.0 

: : : Very stiff light gray and tan          SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 3.50 1.60 16 121 47 18 29 

: : :
10.0 : : :

: : :
: : :  

: : :
12.0 : : :

: : : Medium dense tan                     SAND    SP

: : : saturated

: : :
10 : : : 21

: : :
15.0 : : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :  

: : :
15 : : : 23 8  

: : :
20.0 : : :  

Boring Was Terminated at 20 feet

Drilled by: J.H. Drilling

Driller: Jim
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LOG OF BORING    B- 

PROJECT NAME: PROPOSED THREE NEW TOWNHOMES PROJECT NUMBER: G20-542

PROJECT LOCATION: 9134 PEMBROOK STREET IN HOUSTON, TEXAS DATE DRILLED: 10/12/2020

  A.R.M. SOIL TESTING LLC, CYPRESS, TEXAS                                              Plate No. 

Type of Boring: Auger
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Boring Location: See Plan of Borings

Surface Elevation: Existing
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Water Level Measurements: 

Initial Reading: 12'

Final Reading: 9'
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4

: : : Very stiff gray                   SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 4.00 14 with roots and sand seams

: : :
2.0 : : :

: : :
: : : 1.50 0.90 18 117 47 18 29 .. firm light gray and tan with ferrous nodules

: : : and calcareous nodules below 2 feet

4.0 : : :  

Stiff light gray and tan            CLAY          CH

1.75 27 

6.0

4.50 3.50 21 109 55 20 35 .. very stiff with ferrous nodules below 6 feet

8.0 

: : : Stiff light gray and tan          SANDY CLAY CL

: : : 2.50 1.20 18 115 45 18 27 

: : :
10.0 : : :

: : :
: : :  

: : :
12.0 : : :

: : : Medium dense tan                     SAND    SP

: : : saturated

: : :
12 : : : 19 5

: : :
15.0 : : :  

Boring Was Terminated at 15 feet

20.0

Drilled by: J.H. Drilling

Driller: Jim

5

LOG OF BORING    B- 

PROJECT NAME: PROPOSED THREE NEW TOWNHOMES PROJECT NUMBER: G20-542

PROJECT LOCATION: 9134 PEMBROOK STREET IN HOUSTON, TEXAS DATE DRILLED: 10/12/2020
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Type of Boring: Auger
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Boring Location: See Plan of Borings

Surface Elevation: Existing

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

Water Level Measurements: 

Initial Reading: 12'

Final Reading: 9'

  A.R.M. SOIL TESTING LLC, CYPRESS, TEXAS                                              Plate No. 

City of Houston
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KEY TO LOG TERMS AND SYMBOLS

SOIL TYPE SAMPLER TYPE

: : :
: : :
: : :

ROCK GRAVEL SAND SILT CLAY PEAT NO AUGER SHELBY SPLIT

SAMPLE SAMPLE TUBE SPOON

MODIFIERS

: : :

: : :

: : :

STONE GRAVELY SANDY SILTY CLAYEY FILL NO ROCK 2" SHELBY TXDOT

RECOVERY CORE TUBE CONE

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D 2487 CONSISTENCY OF COHESIVE SOILS

MAJOR LETTER TYPICAL UNCONIFINED COMP.

DIVISIONS SYMBOL DESCRIPTIONS CONSISTENCY STRENGTH IN TSF

GRAVEL & CLEAN WELL GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND VERY SOFT 0 TO 0.25

COARSE GRAVELY GRAVELS GW MIXTURES WITH LITTLE OR NO FINES SOFT 0.25 TO 0.5

GRAINED SOILS (LITTLE OR POORLY GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND FIRM 0.5 TO 1.5

SOILS LESS THAN NO FINES GP MIXTURES WITH LITTLE OR NO FINES STIFF 1.75 TO 2.75

LESS 50% PASSING W/ APPRECIATE- GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT MIXTURES VERY STIFF 3.0 TO 4.5

THAN NO. 4 SIEVE BLE FINES GC CLAYEY GRAVELS,GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY MIXTURES HARD  4.5+

50% SANDS CLEAN SANDS SW WELL GRADED SAND, GRAVELY SAND (LITTLE FINES)

PASSING MORE THAN LITTLE FINES SP POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELY SAND (L.FINES) RELATIVE DENSITY - GRANULAR SOILS

NO. 200 50% PASSING SANDS WITH SM SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES

SIEVE NO. 4 SIEVE APPREA. FINES SC CLAYEY SANDS,SAND-CLAY MIXTURES CONSISTENCY N-VALUE (BLOWS PER FT)

INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS,ROCK FLOUR VERY LOOSE 0-4

FINE SILTS AND CLAYS ML SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY SILT W/PI LOOSE 4-9

GRAINED LIQUID LIMIT INORGANIC CLAY OF LOW TO MEDIUM PI LEAN CLAY MEDIUM DENSE 10-29

SOILS LESS THAN 50 CL GRAVELY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS DENSE 30-49

LESS OL ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PI VERY DENSE > 50 OR 50+

THAN INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS

50% SILTS AND CLAYS MH FINE SANDY OR SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS

PASSING LIQUID LIMIT INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY

NO. 200 GREATER THAN 50 CH FAT CLAYS

SIEVE OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MED TO HIGH PI, ORGANIC SILT

PEAT AND

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOIL PT OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

ARTIFICIALLY DEPOSITED AND OTHER UNCLASSIFIED SOILS

UNCLASSIFIED FILL MATERIALS FILL MATERIALS 

CLASSIFICATION OF GRANULAR SOILS

U.S. STANDARD SIEVE SIZE(S)

6" 3" 3/4" 4 10 40 200

BOUL-
GRAVEL SAND

-DERS COBBLES COARSE FINE COARSE MEDIUM FINE SILT OR CLAY CLAY

152 76.2 19.1 4.76 2.0 0.42 0.074 0.002

GRAIN SIZE IN MM

Plate No. 6
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER

STORMWATER INFORMATION FORM
 

HoustonPermittingCenter.org  1 revised: May 20, 2020
832-394-9579 Form OCE-0004

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Log

Number:

Private Building

ILMS Project #:

Public Plan ILMS

Project #:

PW Record

Drawing #:
 

The Office of the City Engineer reviews and approves development plans to ensure the proper design and construction of storm sewer

utilities in addition to enforcing private storm design criteria and parameters as stated in City of Houston Code of Ordinances and the

current City of Houston Infrastructure Design Manual. When a property owner proposes new development or redevelopment of property,

the applicant must submit this form with their plans. Completion of this form does not represent an approval or commitment by the City
of Houston. This form is informational only to assist in the review and approval of your plans.

Fee Simple Title Owner Information Authorized Representative Information

Name   Name   

Company   Company   

Address  Address  

City, State ZIP  City, State ZIP  

Phone  Phone  

Email  Email  

Signature*  Signature  
 

* As the fee simple owner of the property referenced in this form, I hereby authorize the referenced representative on this form (if applicable) to

submit this form on my behalf. My authorized representative is also approved to make changes or corrections. 

Property Information

Service Address  

City  State  ZIP Code  

Property Tax Account Number(s) 

Lot(s)  Block  Reserve 

Subdivision  Section  

Development Information

Provide description of development with associated footprint (in square feet).

 
Single Family Residential 

Development  
 

Multiple Family Residential

Development
 

Commercial

Development
 Other

Existing Development:  

Development to be Removed:  

Proposed Development:  

Flood Plain Information 

FIRM Panel Number: 

Property is located within the following FEMA Flood Zone: 

 X (shaded)  X (unshaded)  AE  A  AO  Other: 

James Murphy Diego Monroy

Eula Realty Group Corp. JDM Group Company, LLC.

9109 oak knoll. 700 Milam, Suite 1300

Houston, TX 77078. Houston, TX 77002

512-944-0781 713-459-5699

Email:dbutler@eulaproperties.com diego@jdmgroupcompany.com

9134 Pembrook ST

Houston TX 77016

447 16 

Barclay Place 2

Natural ground, trees and short grass.

Natural ground, trees and short grass.

1 Lot (820 sqft), Lot 2 (832 sqft), Lot 3(950 sqft) shared driveway, inlets, STM
swr, SAN swr, water service and underground detention pond.

4

4 

ner  of  the  prop 

mail:dbutler@

City of Houston
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STORMWATER INFORMATION FORM

HoustonPermittingCenter.org  2 revised: May 20, 2020
832-394-9579 Form OCE-0004

Impervious Cover Information

Improvements Area of Existing Impervious Cover (Sq Ft.) Area of Final Impervious Cover (Sq Ft.)

Building  

Parking Lot/Driveway   

Sidewalk/Patio   

Detention Pond   

Pool  

Total Area   

Tract Size 

(Square Feet) 
  

Total Impervious

Cover (Square Feet) 
  

Percentage of

Impervious Cover (%) 
 

Storm Sewer Information

Storm Infrastructure Is Maintained By:
NOTE: Any infrastructure maintained by outside agencies will require their respective approval prior to final City plan approval. 

 City of Houston  HCFCD  TXDOT

 Clear Lake City Water Authority  Fort Bend County  Montgomery County

 Other: 

Proposed Storm Connection Development Will Be Connected To:

 Existing on-site storm sewer system that outfalls to: 
(STREET NAME / PIPE SIZE)

 Public storm sewer located in:   Pipe Size: 
(STREET NAME)

 Public roadside ditch located in:  
(STREET NAME)

 Off-Road Ditch/Watershed: 

Detention Criteria 

Stormwater detention volume was determined utilizing City of Houston Infrastructure Design Manual:

 9.2.01.H.3(b)  9.2.01.H.3(d)  9.2.01.H.3(e)  9.2.01.H.3(f)  9.2.01.H.3(c)

Documentation

This form must be accompanied with:

 A recorded deed or title report in the owner’s name  HCAD printout  survey and/or recorded plat

The applicant can also provide the following documentation if applicable to their project:

 Previous Stormwater Letter of Availability   Copy of outside agency approval

Storm Water Quality Permit: Per Section 47-631 of the City of Houston Ordinance, SWQ permit is required when the development is

meeting the definition of“newdevelopment” or“significant redevelopment”.

Drainage Study/Hydraulic Analysis: Please submit Drainage Study when you have more than one (1) section or a larger commercial or

subdivision tract. Hard copy must be accompanied with a CD or USB Flash Drive containing the drainage study file.

Developer Drainage Impact Fee Rate Information
Service Area Rate is per service unit (1 service unit = 1,000 sf of impervious area) of increased impervious area. Please select one.

             Clear Creek   $0.43               Greens Bayou  $14.62                 Buffalo Bayou  $17.85                Addicks Reservoir  $0.00        

             Brays Bayou $9.41               Hunting Bayou $11.16                Sims Bayou     $19.31                  Barker Reservoir    $0.00       

             San Jacinto   $0.00               Ship Channel    $0.00                   Vince Bayou    $19.31                 White Oak Bayou   $17.85      

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Employee:  Comments: 

0 2,614

0 1,922

0 368

0 464

0 0

0 5,368

8,400 5,368 64.00

Pembrook St
4 

4 

4 4 

4 

4

Form OCE-0004

City of Houston
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Tax Year: 2021
HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT

REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION
0710300160447

Print E-mail

Ownership History

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name & 
Mailing Address: 

EULA REALTY GROUP INC 
9134 PEMBROOK ST 
HOUSTON TX 77016- 

Legal 
Description: 

LT 447 BLK 16
BARCLAY PLACE SEC 2

Property 
Address: 

9134 PEMBROOK ST
HOUSTON TX 77016

State Class Code Land Use Code

C1 -- Real, Vacant Lots/Tracts (In City) 1001 -- Residential Improved

Land Area Total Living Area Neighborhood 
Neighborhood

Group
Market Area Map Facet Key Map®

8,400 SF 0 SF 1160.01 1901 290 -- 1J Former North Forest 
ISD

5561D 454H

Value Status Information

Value Status Shared CAD

All Values Pending No

Exemptions and Jurisdictions

Exemption 
Type

Districts Jurisdictions
Exemption 

Value 
ARB 
Status 

2020
Rate

2021
Rate

Online
Tax
Bill

None 001 HOUSTON ISD Pending Pending 1.133100 

040 HARRIS COUNTY Pending Pending 0.391160 

041 
HARRIS CO FLOOD
CNTRL

Pending Pending 0.031420 

042 
PORT OF HOUSTON
AUTHY

Pending Pending 0.009910 

043 HARRIS CO HOSP DIST Pending Pending 0.166710 

044 HARRIS CO EDUC DEPT Pending Pending 0.004993 

048 
HOU COMMUNITY
COLLEGE

Pending Pending 0.100263 

061 CITY OF HOUSTON Pending Pending 0.561840 

Texas law prohibits us from displaying residential photographs, sketches, floor plans, or information indicating the age
of a property owner on our website. You can inspect this information or get a copy at HCAD's information center at

13013 NW Freeway.

Valuations

2021

Similar Owner Name Nearby Addresses Same Street Name Related Map 5561D

City of Houston

 21019317

 REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

 Performance of this review does 
 not relieve the applicant from full 
 responsibility to comply with all   
 applicable code and regulations. 
                                      06/23/23



Value as of January 1, 2020 Value as of January 1, 2021

 Market Appraised  Market Appraised

Land 16,800  Land 

Improvement 0  Improvement 

Total 16,800 16,800 Total Pending Pending

5-Year Value History

Land

Market Value Land

Line Land Use
Unit
Type

Units
Size 

Factor 
Site

Factor

Appr 
O/R 

Factor 

Appr
O/R

Reason 

Total 
Adj 

Unit
Price

Adj
Unit
Price

Value

1 1001 -- Res Improved 
Table Value

SF1 -- Primary SF

SF 8,400 1.00 1.00 1.00 -- 1.00 Pending Pending Pending

Building

Vacant (No Building Data)

City of Houston
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HOUSTON PUBLIC WORKS
Houston Permitting Center - Code Enforcement

1002 Washington Ave, Houston, TX 77002

Point of Sale Transmittal 31-OCT-2022

Note: This is not a permit and does not authorize the holder to perform any work

Customer Name/Address Payer Name/Address
EULA REALTY GROUP INC EULA REALTY GROUP INC
9134 PEMBROOK ST 9134 PEMBROOK ST
HOUSTON, TX, 77016 HOUSTON, TX, 77016
512-944-0781 512-944-0781

  Project-No  Description
   22102431   WATER/WASTE WATER APPLICATION (00059916) REVIEW
              EULA REALTY GROUP INC
              9132 PEMBROOK ST
              HOUSTON, TX 77016
  Application-No: 2022101220            Log Number:

  Permit: WI  IMPACT FEES (WATER)

      3.0000  Water Impact Fees Services units                       4,975.68
              Administration Fee                                        30.51
              Total Permit Fee                                       5,006.19

  Permit: WW  WASTE WATER IMPACT FEE

      3.0000  WW Committed                                           4,986.51
              Administration Fee                                        30.51
              Total Permit Fee                                       5,017.02

              TOTAL AMOUNT DUE                                      10,023.21

Shopping Cart: 03062991

*001-03062991*
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The following data sets were generated by and for the Houston Public Works Department. The asset information within this map are continually being updated, refined and are being provided to
your organization for official use only and remains the property of the Houston Public Works Department. Providing this document to you does not constitute a release under the Freedom of

Information Act (5 U.S.C. [section] 552), and due to the sensitivity of the information, this document must be appropriately safeguarded. PLEASE NOTE that these data sets are NOT intended to
be used as an authoritative public record for any geographic location or as a legal document and have no legal force or effect. Users are responsible for checking the accuracy, completeness,
currency and/or suitability of these datasets themselves. The Department makes no representation, guarantee or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, or suitability of these

datasets, which are provided “AS IS”

10/17/2022 3:13:49 PM
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PO Box 1562 | Houston, Texas 77251-1562 | HoustonPublicWorks.org

Capital Projects | Customer Account Services | Houston Permitting Center | Houston Water | Transportation & Drainage Operations

October 28, 2022

Mr. Durayveon Butler
Eula Realty Group, Inc.
9134 Pembrook Street
Houston, Texas 77016

ILMS Project Number: WCR File Number:22102431 

Legal Description: 0.1928 acre of land being Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 1, Eula Realty Pembrook Subdivision, a replat of
Lot 447, Block 16, Barclay Place Subdivision, Section 2, located at 9132, 9134 and 9136 Pembrook
Street

Proposed Development: Construction of three (3) single family residences

Wastewater:

Impact Fee: $4,986.51
Admin Fee: $30.51

Connection Point(s): GIMS indicates an 8-inch sanitary sewer is located within the interior of the subject property. Since
the replat submitted indicates the 8-inch sanitary sewer is within a dedicated easement, no Joint
Referral Committee action will be required. Please note, no buildings or structures may be
constructed within the easement of the 8-inch sanitary sewer. Therefore, sanitary sewer connection
will be permitted to the 8-inch sewer in the easement at the eastern boundary line.

Proposed Service Units: 3.0000
Treatment Plant: F.W.S.D. #23
Pumping Station: Tidwell Road # 1

Water:

Impact Fee: $4,975.68
Admin Fee: $30.51

Connection Point(s): 8-inch water main in Pembrook Street
Proposed Service Units: 3.0000

Service Area: EWPP III

Samjhana  Shrestha

For Pratistha Pradhan For Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E.

Acting Deputy Assistant Director Director

Infrastructure and Development Services Houston Public Works

CEH:PP:RO (Council District B)

This approval is subject to the standard City of Houston requirements and supplemental requirement(s) listed below.

Standard Requirements:

The City Engineer may, from time to time, revise the Houston Public Works Infrastructure Design Manual, resulting in changes to
the design criteria and parameters that must be followed in the development of this site.

Wastewater discharges from non-domestic sources must be reviewed for organic loading capacity and industrial wastewater

City of Houston
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Page 2

PO Box 1562 | Houston, Texas 77251-1562 | HoustonPublicWorks.org

Mr. Durayveon Butler
Eula Realty Group, Inc.
ILMS Project No 22102431
October 28, 2022

permit requirements. Contact the Industrial Wastewater Service at 832-395-5800 if the sanitary sewer discharge contains
non-domestic waste. Failure to comply with industrial wastewater permit requirements may result in termination of service or other
enforcement remedies according to Chapter 47 Article V of the City of Houston Code of Ordinances.

Please note, if the sanitary sewer line to which connection will be made is deeper than twenty feet (20'), or is larger than thirty-six
inches (36") in pipe diameter, then the connection must be made to the nearest existing manhole of the sanitary sewer line. Please
contact Ms. Helen Hou in the City Engineer's Office at (832) 394-9125 prior to engineering the plans for connection.

Failure to pay the Impact Fees within six (6) months from the date of this letter will result in the expiration of this
reservation and a new application must be submitted. If this project is not under construction within two (2) years from
the date of this letter and a new application must be submitted. All fees must be paid prior to issuance of a building
permit and may be paid online, by mail, or at 1002 Washington Avenue. A copy of the Impact Fee receipts and copy of
this letter must be submitted with your construction plans when applying for a building permit. Plans must be approved
by the Code Enforcement Branch of the Building and Development Services Division prior to the issuance of a permit.

Please note, the Wastewater and Water Impact Fees quoted above are not refundable for any reason including failure to
obtain a building permit or failure to complete the project for any reason.

This information is based on the City of Houston Geographic Information Management System Maps. These maps are prepared
utilizing the best information available to the City and the City cannot warrant their accuracy or completeness. The exact size and
location of all utility lines should be field verified.

For direct inquiries, please contact Utility Analysis at (832) 394-8888 or email wcrtechs@houstontx.gov. Be sure to reference the
ILMS project number listed in this letter.

Supplemental Requirement(s):

·  Ordinances provide for a waiver of impact fees for houses (single family residences) that sell to the first-time purchaser for less
than the median price of a home in Houston during the month the proposed home is permitted. Currently, the median price is
approximately $323,815. If you feel that your proposed development may qualify for this exemption, please do not pay the impact
fees referenced in this letter and make certain that you fill out an Impact Fee Exemption Form at 1002 Washington Avenue when
applying for a building permit.

·  Each single family residence must be individually connected to the sanitary sewer. Should each single family residence not have
direct access to the public sanitary sewer, please contact our Infrastructure Support Group at (832) 394-8996 to have your site
utility plan approved prior to obtaining building permits.

·  A public water meter must be provided to each single family residence. Should each single family residence not have direct
access to the public water main, please contact our Infrastructure Support Group at (832) 394-8996 to have your site utility plan
approved prior to making application to purchase water meters.

City of Houston
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From: IT - Houstontxdotgov

To: TeamC@jdmgroupcompany.com

Subject: Application to Pay an Eligible Fee in Lieu of Sidewalk Construction Form Results

Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 3:49:09 PM

Importance: Low

Thank you for completing the form at https://www.houstontx.gov/planning/sidewalk-fee-

application-in-lieu.html. Below are your form results:

1. Date  ... 2023-03-23

2. Permit Number ... 22100422

3. Sidewalk Service Area ... 220 sq.ft.

4. City Council District ... DISTRICT B - Council Member Tarsha Jackson 832-393-3009.

5. Neighborhood Association ... 1901

6. Proposed Development .. RESIDENTIAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (3LOTS). -3

BUILDINGS -STORM DRAINAGE -NEW CULVERT -DOMESTIC WATER LINE -

WASTEWATER LINE

7. Site Address ... 9134 1/2 PEMBROOK ST.

8. The proposed development fronts the following public street or streets ... 9134

PEMBROOK ST, HOUSTON, TX 77016.

9. Street 1 Street Name ... 9134 PEMBROOK ST.

10. Street 1 Frontage in Feet ... 14 FEET (5 FEET CLEAR AND 9 FEET OF PUBLIC DITCH

)

11. Street 1 Required Minimum Sidewalk Width ... 4 wide Safety Buffer and a 5 feet wide

minimum sidewalk along the perimeter of the property

12. Street 2 Street Name ... N/A

13. Street 2 Frontage in Feet ... N/A

14. Street 2 Required Minimum Sidewalk Width ... N/A

15. Street 3 Street Name ... N/A

16. Street 3 Frontage in Feet ... N/A

17. Street 3 Required Minimum Sidewalk Width ... N/A

18. If the application is approved, the Fee in Lieu of Sidewalk Construction Amount will be

calculated as: $12/SQFT X Total square footage of the required sidewalk. Staff will inform the

City of Houston
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applicant the total Fee in Lieu of Sidewalk Construction Amount after verifying all the

information. Agreed

19. Contact Person Name ... Jose Diego Monroy

20. Contact Person Phone ... 713 459 5699

21. Your Email ... TeamC@jdmgroupcompany.com

22. Check if one or more of the following conditions exist ... ["Construction of the sidewalk

may create an unsafe condition or be otherwise contrary to sound public policy;","It is

infeasible to construct the required sidewalk due to existing physical conditions at the project

site;"]

23. Please specify how the checked condition(s) apply to the proposed development site. ... It

is infeasible to construct the required sidewalk due to existing physical conditions at the

project site; 1. There is not sufficient space to comply with the required minimum dimensions

of 5 feet and 4 feet wide Safety Buffer. 2. There is a public ditch in the area where sidewalk is

required, (We cannot remove the ditch to build a sidewalk). 3. There are no sidewalks on

neighboring properties. Construction of the sidewalk may create an unsafe condition or be

otherwise contrary to sound public policy; 1. If the sidewalk is built in this space, the storm

drainage system would be affected. 2. There is not sufficient space in the area to propose the

4-foot buffer, this would affect pedestrian safety.

24. Enter your name below ... EULA REALTY GROUP INC

Questions? Contact the Planning Department at 832.393.6600 or email us at

planningdepartment@houstontx.gov.

City of Houston

 21019317

 REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

 Performance of this review does 
 not relieve the applicant from full 
 responsibility to comply with all   
 applicable code and regulations. 
                                      06/23/23



03-14-2023

  
9
1
3
4
 P

E
M

B
R
O

O
K

 S
T
, 
L
O

T
 3

  
 H

O
U

S
T
O

N
 T

X
 7

7
0
1
6

Texas Registration Firm: F-22129
700 Milam, Suite 1300, Houston TX 77002
Tel: (713) 459-5699 / Fax: (281) 487-3649

www.jdmgroupcompany.com
Land Development Manager: Jose Diego Monroy, CFM

Email: PM@jdmgroupcompany.com

DESIGN-BUILD

FIRM REGISTRATION No: F-22129
Project Manager: Jose Diego Monroy, CFM
Assist. PM: Gabriel Centeno, B.S.C.E.
Project Engineer: Larry Deavers, P.E.
Email: PM@jdmgroupcompany.com
Cell (713) 459-5699

JDM GROUP COMPANY, LLC

1
/2

  
S
IT

E
 I
M

P
R
O

V
E
M

E
N

T
 L

O
T
S
 1

,2
,3

.
S
IN

G
L
E
 F

A
M

IL
Y

City of Houston

 21019317

 REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

 Performance of this review does 
 not relieve the applicant from full 
 responsibility to comply with all   
 applicable code and regulations. 
                                      06/23/23



City of Houston

 21019317

 REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

 Performance of this review does 
 not relieve the applicant from full 
 responsibility to comply with all   
 applicable code and regulations. 
                                      06/23/23



Plan Review – Inspection Report Inquiry Details

Project Number: 22100422

Address: 9134 1/2 PEMBROOK ST

Description: RESIDENTIAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (3 LOTS) 2015 IBC

Applicant Name: BUCKWALTER, JACOB

Submittal(s): 
.These plans were originally submitted on: 11/03/2022
.To date, the plans have been submitted three times
.The last submittal was: 04/12/2023

Approval Date: These plans have NOT been approved for permitting

Plan Location: Plans under review by the departments shown on 04/13/2023

Today is : 4/13/2023 9:06:59 AM Central Time

DEPARTMENT REVIEW SUMMARY
 Added  Department/Section  Review Status  Review Date

 10/06/2022 
 CODE ENFORCEMENT
     330 - STRUCTURAL P

 Passed department/section review  11/16/2022

 11/04/2022 
 CODE ENFORCEMENT
     300 - PRELIM REVIEW

 Passed department/section review  11/04/2022

 11/04/2022 
 PLANNING
     140 - PLANNING

 Did not pass dept/section review  04/10/2023

 11/04/2022 
 CODE ENFORCEMENT
     320 - PLUMBING

 Did not pass dept/section review  04/04/2023

 11/04/2022 
 CODE ENFORCEMENT
     360 - STORM DRAIN

 Did not pass dept/section review  03/21/2023

 11/04/2022 
 PUBLIC WORKS & ENGINEERING
     120 - TRAFFIC

 Did not pass dept/section review  12/02/2022

 11/04/2022 
 
     290 - UTIL. INFRA.

 Passed department/section review  03/20/2023

 11/04/2022 
 PUBLIC WORKS & ENGINEERING
     220 - UTIL. REVIEW

 Passed department/section review  03/20/2023

Display Plan Check Time-Line Information

 Display Plan Check or Inspection Report Information

Back; Select another Project

City of Houston
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 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT
 GRADING PERMITS FOR EXCAVATION

 AND FILL WORKSHEET

   

HoustonPermittingCenter.org  1 revised: October 7, 2019

832.394.8810  Form CE-1094

Appendix E of the Houston Adopted 2012 International Building Code as Amended specifies permit requirements for grading a lot of

any size on private property. Section 1 – Identifies when a separate “Grading Permit” is required. Section 2 – Identifies the type of

grading permit required, “Engineered Grading or Regular Grading”, when a “Geotechnical Report” is required in the plans, and when a

“Storm Availability Letter” is required to be attached to the submittal documents.

Grading and/or excavation permits is required for any proposed work that includes excavations, grading, or fill, or
combination thereof, and includes but is not limited to the following permit types:

• Excavation Permit(s) – Work proposing the mechanical removal or relocation of earth material.

• Fill Permit(s) – Work proposing deposit(s) and/or relocation of earth material placed by artificial means.

NOTE: THERE SHALL BE NO FILL LOCATED WITHIN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

SECTION 1:   Are Permits and Plans Required?
A Grading Excavation permit and plans is required if “Yes” is answered to any question 1 through 4.

________ (1) Does the excavation work affect the lateral support or increase the stresses in, or pressure upon any adjacent or

contiguous property?

________ (2) When excavating below finish grade for basements and footings of a building, retaining wall or other structures

authorized by a valid building permit, will there be an unsupported excavation height greater than 5-feet after

completion of such structure?

________ (3) Will there be any excavation greater than 5-feet in depth?

________ (4) Will the excavation create a cut slope 2-feet or more in height but less than 5-feet, with a slope steeper than 1-

unit vertical in 1.5-units horizontal? (66.7% slope)

A Grading Fill permit and plans is required if “Yes” is answered to any question 5 through 10.
(50 cubic yards = 1,350 square feet @ 1-foot depth)

________ (5) Does the fill work affect the lateral support or increase the stresses in, or pressure upon any adjacent, or

contiguous property?

________ (6) Does the scope of work include fill that is 3-feet or more in depth?

________ (7) Does the scope of work include fill greater than 1-foot but less than 3-feet, with a slope that is equal to or greater

than 1-unit vertical in 5-units horizontal? (20% slope)

________ (8) Does the scope of work include fill that is greater than 50 cubic yards on any one lot?

________ (9) Does the proposed fill obstruct any natural and/or previously constructed drainage course? 

________ (10) Is proposed fill greater than 1-foot in depth and intended to support a structure, “now or in the future”?

SECTION 2:   What Type of Permits and Plans Are Required?
NOTE: When the building official has cause to believe that site geologic factors exist, grading will be required to conform to

recommended grading, inspection, and testing by a Texas Professional Engineer.
 

Engineered grading plans are required if “Yes” is answered to question 11. Plans shall be designed, sealed, signed, and dated
by a Texas professional engineer. These grading permits shall be designated as “Engineered Grading”.
(1,000 cubic yards = 27,000 square feet, @ 1-foot depth)
 

________ (11) Does the proposed project include an aggregate grading in excess of 1,000 cubic yards? 

Grading plans shall be designated “Regular Grading” if “Yes” is answered on question 12: (no engineered plans required.)
________ (12) Is the grading less than or equal to 1,000 cubic yards?

A Geotechnical Report is required if “Yes” is answered to any one of questions 13, 14 or 15:
________ (13) Will there be any cut slopes steeper than 1-unit vertical in 2-units horizontal (50% slopes)?

________ (14) Is there any grading that requires an engineered design? (Reference item 11 above and Chapter 19 of the City
Code.)

________ (15) Does the site include any special geological features and/or considerations? 

 (16) Is the property located in the 100- or 500-year flood plain? Review by Flood Department required! 

A Storm Availability Letter is required to be included with the submitted documents if “Yes” is answered to questions
16 or 17:
________ (17) Does the scope of work to lots exceeding 15,000 square feet, include any new impervious cover?

________ (18) Does the project include connection to the city’s public storm sewer system?

ADDRESS  PROJECT #   DATE  
PRINT

NAME OF APPLICANT  SIGNATURE 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 
No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

9132 PEMBROOK 21019317 3-5-21

JACOB BUCKWALTER Jacob Buckwalter Digitally signed by Jacob Buckwalter
Date: 2021.02.08 12:20:21 -06'00'
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BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT

CALCULATION OF IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE

HoustonPermittingCenter.org 1 revised: February 19, 2020
832.394.8820 Form CE-1207

PROJECT INFORMATION

City Project Number: ____________________________________  Date: _______________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant’s Printed Name: __________________________________  Applicant’s Signature: ____________________________

CALCULATION OF IMPERVIOUS AREA PERCENTAGE

A. Total area of impervious cover located on private property.

Existing Sq. Ft. Addition Sq. Ft. Final Sq. Ft.

1.Building(s) (e.g., house, garage, shed, carport) + � = ⇤+

2.Paving (e.g., driveway, sidewalk, patio. etc.) + � = ⇤+

3.Swimming Pool/Detention Ponds, etc. + � = ⇤+

4. Others + � = ⇤+

Totals + = sq. ft.  (A)

B. Total Area of Lot: ______________  sq. ft.

C. Percentage Impervious Area Calculation

( _______________  ÷  ______________ ) x 100  = %
A B C

NOTE:  If > 65% , refer the Infrastructure Design Manual, Chapter 9, Section H for additional provisions.

This diagram is to assist in
identifying the various items
considered impervious. 

*6’ sidewalk for major thoroughfare

Jacob Buckwalter

2972 

21019317 3-5-21

9132 PEMBROOK

Jacob Buckwalter

936

2036

0

0

8400

2972 8400 28 
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SCALE: 

DESCRIPTIONDATE REV.# 

DRAWING No.:

DRAWING TITLE:

AS NOTED 

SIGN & SEAL:

COVER SHEET
CS-1

SHEET INDEX

CONSULTANTS 

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE-24 AND THE:

International Building Code (IBC)

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

CONTRACTOR: MECHANICAL / PLUMBING /
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:

PROJECT INFORMATION:

ZONING:

OCCUPANCY:

LOT AREA: 2,699 SQ.FT

VICINITY MAP

SHEET #  TITLE

N

9132 PEMBROOK STREET

PROPOSED SINGLE DETACHED

3-STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

OWNER CONTACT: 

GENERAL NOTES

REVISIONS

A-1.1 FLOOR PLAN
A-1.2 FLOOR PLAN
A-1.3 ROOF PLAN
A-1.4 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & ELECTRICAL PLAN
A-1.5 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & ELECTRICAL PLAN
A-1.6 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & ELECTRICAL PLAN
A-1.7 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & ELECTRICAL PLAN
A-2.1 ELEVATION
A-2.2 ELEVATION
A-2.3 ELEVATION
A-3.1 SECTION
A-4.1 SCHEDULE OF DOORS & WINDOWS
A-4.2 STAIR DETAIL & INTERIOR ELEVATION

B1.1 UNIT GROSS FLOOR AREA

1ST FLOOR- 468 SQ.FT
2ND FLOOR- 924 SQ.FT
3RD FLOOR- 951 SQ.FT
STAIR TOWER FLOOR - 190 SQ.FT
BALCONY- 66 SQ.FT
GARAGE- 402 SQ.FT
TOTAL AREA- 3,001 SQ.FT

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B, SPRINKLERED

9132 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

IMPERVIOUS COVER CALCULATION

B1.1 LOT 3

FRONT PORCH & DRIVEWAY - 208 SQ.FT
GARAGE - 402 SQ.FT
1ST FLOOR LIVING - 468 SQ.FT
TOTAL LIVING AREA - 2,533 SQ.FT

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA - 1,078 SQ.FT

AREA OF LOT - 2,699 SQ.FT

PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS AREA

(1,078 / 2,699) x 100 = 40%

City of Houston
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1.  THESE DRAWINGS AND COPIES THEREOF ARE LEGAL
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR USE BY DEAVERS
ENGINEERING LLC ONLY.
2.  ALL TRADES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
KNOWLEDGE OF RELATIVE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE CONDITIONS UNDER
WHICH THEY WILL BE EXPECTED TO PERFORM.
3.  DIMENSIONS, AND DETAILS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. TYPICAL
DETAILS SHALL APPLY WHERE SPECIFIC DETAILS (OR
SECTIONS) ARE NOT GIVEN.
4.  DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS
NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION
IMMEDIATELY.
5.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE
CURRENT BUILDING CODES AND ALL LAWS AND
ORDINANCES OF THE AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
6.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. BEFORE COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF A
CONFLICT ARISES WITH INTERPRETING THE PLANS.
7.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, STATED
MANUFACTURER'S ITEMS SHALL BE "OR EQUAL".
CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE APPROVAL FOR ALL
SUBSTITUTIONS IN WRITING BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID
AND/OR INSTALLATION.
8.  THE ARCHITECT SHALL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE INCOMPLETENESS OF PLANS FOR BID
PURPOSES PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.
9.  THE REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ARCHITECT
SHALL NOT RELIEVE IN ANY MANNER THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS
FROM THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS.
10.  BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE EASILY
SEEN FROM THE STREET.
11.  INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL
BUILDING CODES.
12.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE
THAT ALL WORK INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT WILL BE
FREE FROM DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS
FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THEN ONE (1) YEAR FROM
THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROJECT.
THE CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES THAT ANY OR ALL
DEFECTS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPAIRED AND/OR
REPLACED AT CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE, ALSO ANY
ITEM WHICH BECOMES DEFECTIVE DURING THE PERIOD
OF THIS GUARANTEE. THE CHARACTER AND SCOPE OF
WORK ARE ILLUSTRATED BY THESE WORKING
DRAWINGS.
13.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE ALL THE
DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE WORK.
14.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
ASCERTAIN THE  FOLLOWING PREVAILING PROCEDURES
WITH REGARDS TO OPERATING.

A.   STORAGE FACILITIES
B.   PROTECTION OF EXISTING WORK
C.   ACCESS TO WORK AREA
D.   HOURS WORK IS PERMITTED
E.   AVAILABILITY OF WATER, POWER,
TELEPHONE, RESTRICTIONS, PROTECTION
LIMITATIONS

15.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH SUB-
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK THE  RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING WORK ON THE PREMISES.
16.  CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED
APPROVALS FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
INVOLVED PRIOR TO FINAL PAYMENT.
17.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS.
18.  IF COORDINATION DISCREPANCIES EXIST WITHIN
THESE DOCUMENTS THE MORE EXPENSIVE OF THOSE
DISCREPANCIES WILL BE REQUIRED.

#4 REBAR @ 2'-0"O.C.E.W., TYP.

SL
AB

0' 
- 5

"

5" THICK CONCRETE, 3,000 PSI

• 
• 

NOTE

FLOOD PLANE ELEVATION FOR THIS AREA IS 94'-0"
FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE 101'-0"

FINISHED FLOOR = 101'-0"
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4. 

NOTE:
SLAB FOR DRIVEWAY & PORCHES TO BE POURED AT

SEPARATE TIME THAN FOUNDATION.

EXISTING DRIVEWAY & DRIVEWAY CULVERT TO BE

REMOVED, REGRADE AND RESOD THE DITCH TO

MATCH EXISTING FLOW LINE. RE-VEGETATED AND

GRADED TO DRAIN.

ANY DRIVEWAYS NOT PROVIDING ACCESS TO THE

PROPERTY SHALL BE REMOVED.

DEAVERS ENGINEERING LLC IS NOT HELD RELIABLE

FOR LOCATIONS & DIMENSIONS ON PLAN ALL

COMPONENTS ON PLANS MUST BE VERIFIED IN FIELD. IT

IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO

BUILD & PREPARE SITE TO COH CODE. EOR IS NOT

HELD LIABLE. CONTACT EOR IF ANY DISCREPANCIES

ARISE DURING SITE WORK & CONSTRUCTION.

GUTTER DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE
EXTERIOR PERIMETER W/ CATCH BASINS THAT FLOW  TO
STORM RUN OFF. REF. SITE WORK FOR CONNECTIONS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
 LOT 3, BLOCK 1,

EULA REALITY PEMBROOK
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IMPERVIOUS COVER CALCULATIONS

•

•

•

•

FRONT PORCH & DRIVEWAY        188   SF

GARAGE    429   SF

  

1ST FLOOR LIVING     507 SF

TOTAL LIVING AREA  2,496  SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA   1,124 SF

AREA OF LOT = 3,650 SF
____________________________________________________
PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS AREA

( 1,124 / 3,650) X 100 =            31 %
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Proposed Site Plan

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

SITE PLAN NOTES

EXISTING DRIVEWAY & DRIVEWAY CULVERT TO BE REMOVED,

REGRADE & RESODE THE DITCH TO MATCH EXISTING FLOW

LINE. RE-VEGATATED & GRADED TO DRAIN.

NO FILL IS ALLOWED IN THE CITY OF THE RIGHT AWAY. ANY

DRIVEWAYS NOT PROVIDING ACCESS TO THE PROPERTY SHALL

BE REMOVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

TEMPORARY UTILITIES TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS (I.E., PLUMBING AND GAS VENTS, ETC)

ARE TO BE RESTRICTED TO THE REAR ROOF AREA ONLY. UNDER

NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THERE BE ROOF PENETRATIONS AT

THE ROOF FACING THE STREET.

ALL SITE WORK INCLUDING LOCATION OF THE TRASH

DUMPSTER, TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES, TEMPORARY

FENCING CONSTRUCTION, CLEARING PROCEDURES, GRADING

AND DRAINAGE, ETC. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY

OF HOUSTON GUIDELINES.

LOT SHALL BE GRADED TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE DRAINAGE

PATH AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. THE FALL SHALL BE A

MINIMUM 6" FOR THE FIRST 10 FEET (5% SLOPE).

THE FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE GUTTER OR

DRAINAGE DEVICE A MINIMUM OF 12" PLUS 2%.

DRAINAGE (LOTS) R401.3 EXCEPTION 2012 IRC AMENDMENTS

(EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2012) IF A SWALE OR DRAIN IS USED DUE TO

A PHYSICAL BARRIER OR LOT LINE THE PLANS MUST INDICATE

THE POSITIVE DRAINAGE DETAILS. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE

SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

FOUNDATION (FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION) R401.5 2012 IRC

AMENDMENTS THE FOUNDATION FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE

NOT LESS THAN 12" ABOVE THE NEAREST SANITARY SEWER

MANHOLE RIM. IF NO SANITARY SEWER IS PROVIDED THE

FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4" ABOVE THE

CROWN OF THE STREET.

AIR CONDENSER UNIT. PROVIDE CONCRETE PAD. RE. HVAC

PLAN FOR CORRECT PLACEMENT.

PROPOSED GAS METER
GAS METER (LOCATION) CENTER-POINT AND RELIANT ENERGY

REGULATIONS. SHOW LOCATION OF GAS AND ELECTRIC METER.

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THE FACE OF THE

METER IS NOT CLOSER THAN 36" FROM THE PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED ELEC'L METER
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THE FACE OF THE

PANEL IS NOT CLOSER THAN 36" FROM THE PROPERTY LINE.

CODE REQUIRES 36" CLEAR SPACE. CLEARANCE MUST BE 20

INCHES WIDE

DRAINAGE (LOTS) R401.3 2012 IRC (EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2012)
LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE DRAINAGE

PATH AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. THE FALL SHALL BE A

MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES IN THE FIRST 10 FEET (5% SLOPE).

 3/4" = 1'-0"
3

Impervious Cover Calculation

        
         
         RECOMMENDED APPROVAL 
 
                    PLANNING AND                    
      DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT        
 
           DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
Graylin Cook             5/5/2023 
 
LANDSCAPING REQUIRED

 
WATER P.O.C __" in _____ 
 
SEWER P.O.C __" in _____  
 
Project No: 21019317 
 
By: Nhut Nguyen    6/12/2023

Approved Only for Water/Sewer 
          Point of Connection

8 PEMBROOK ST

8 EASEMENT
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SCALE: 

DESCRIPTIONDATE REV.# 

DRAWING No.:

DRAWING TITLE:

AS NOTED 

SIGN & SEAL:

REVISIONS

FLOORPLAN
A-1.1GROUND FLOOR PLAN SCALE:

1/4" = 1'-0" 2 

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0" 1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.1  ALL APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

1.2  EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 COMPLETE AIR CHANGES PER HOURS. VENT
EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE AIR W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

1.3  PROVIDE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS (DETECTOR). ALARMS SHALL BE
HARD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACK UP AS REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL
CODE. DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED & SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
SLEEPING ROOMS. PART OF SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACT.

1.4  2x4 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, 2x6 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WHERE
NOTED: FURR OUT WALL THAT ARE ADJACENT TO COME BLOCK.

1.5 PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD  OR EQUIVALENT ON ALL WALLS & CEILINGS.

1.6 AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS ON THE
DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS
PIPING.(PER ORDINANCE 171,874-FOR WORK OVER 10 K.)

1.7  EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL
LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2
OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT-CANDELS OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT
OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (1205.1 AND 1205.3)

DIMENSIONING

2.1 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS REFER TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

2.2  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, NOTE AND INCLUDE ALL EXISTING AS-BUILT CONDITIONS INTO
HIS BID.

2.3  ARCHITECT SHALL BE INFORMED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN AS-BUILT CONDITIONS.

2.3  CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR ANY MISSING DIMENSIONS OR INFORMATION.

2.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF STUD.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES

3.1 CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLIENTS & PRODUCT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

FRAMING

4.1 ROUGH CARPENTER TO COORDINATE FRAMING LAYOUT WITH LIGHTING, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND MEDIA SYSTEMS OF THE BUILDING. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTS WITH OR BETWEEN SUCH BUILDING SYSTEMS OR DISCREPANCIES. ALL
REQUIRED FURRING, SOFFITS, AND CEILING JOISTS FOR VOLUME CEILINGS SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN BID.

4.2  REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, CEILING AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR VOLUME CEILING
INFORMATION.

4.3  NON-STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL NOT BE SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. ROUGH
FRAMING CARPENTER TO REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR CLEAR
UNDERSTANDING OF WORK TO BE INCLUDED IN BID.

4.4  PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING PER U.B.C. 708.

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING

5.1   PROVIDE ANTI-SCALDING VALVES AS REQUIRED BY U.P.C. SECTION 410.7.

5.2  PROVIDE SAMPLE OF REGISTERS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ORDERING.

5.3  WHERE MECHANICAL PLANS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE SET OF DRAWINGS A MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING THE SYSTEM. THE LOCATION OF
REGISTERS, THERMOSTATS, FORCED AIR UNITS, AND THEIR SPECIFICATIONS TO BE
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

5.4  PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING
SHOWER HEADS & TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

5.5  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER & APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
(91.807.1.3,91.206.4(5),91.1115B.9.6,7,8

5.7  WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL (507.3 UPC)

MOISTURE AND THERMAL PROTECTION

6.1  INSULATION OF BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

6.2  SOUND INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, FLOOR JOISTS
AROUND PLUMBING PIPES.

6.3  SEE SECTION NOTES FOR R-VALUES AND COMPARE TO TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS,
APPLY GOVERNING VALUE.

6.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF
STUD.

6.5  CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB MOISTURE BARRIER PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORTS SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS. IF NOT SPECIFIED, A MOISTURE BARRIER WILL BE REQUIRED
BENEATH THE CONCRETE SLAB. SAID WATERPROOF BARRIER TO BE VICQENE WITH VAPOR
BARRIER AT JOINTS IN THE SLAB. SURROUND WITH A MINIMUM 2" SAND BACK FILL BLANKET
(4" TOTAL THICKNESS). THE MEMBRANE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 6 MILLIMETERS THICK.

6.6  WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY UBC 1402.1. WATER
RESISTIVE BARRIER, WHEN APPLIED OVER WOOD BASED SHEATHING SHALL INCLUDE TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE BUILDING PAPER.

6.7  ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING AT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
REPORT - SEE SCHEDULES.

6.8  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH ON NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE  (1115B.2 AND 2406.3(5)

PERMITS

7.1 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATIONS.
THESE INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTORS OR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY NECESSARY DRAWINGS TO OBTAIN THESE PERMITS.
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PREPARING SAID DRAWINGS AND OBTAINING SUCH PERMITS
SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE, OR BID.

7.2  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND OBTAINING PERMITS ON BEHALF
OF THE OWNER.

7.3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROOF OF WORKMAN'S COMP
INSURANCE AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION OR
OWNER.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
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SCALE: 

DESCRIPTIONDATE REV.# 

DRAWING No.:

DRAWING TITLE:
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SIGN & SEAL:

REVISIONS

FLOORPLAN
A-1.2THIRD FLOOR PLAN SCALE:

1/4" = 1'-0" 2 

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0" 1 STAIR TOWER FLOOR PLAN FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES 

A1.8

I

H 

A1.8

K 

J 

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.1  ALL APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

1.2  EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 COMPLETE AIR CHANGES PER HOURS. VENT
EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE AIR W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

1.3  PROVIDE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS (DETECTOR). ALARMS SHALL BE
HARD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACK UP AS REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL
CODE. DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED & SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
SLEEPING ROOMS. PART OF SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACT.

1.4  2x4 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, 2x6 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WHERE
NOTED: FURR OUT WALL THAT ARE ADJACENT TO COME BLOCK.

1.5 PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD  OR EQUIVALENT ON ALL WALLS & CEILINGS.

1.6 AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS ON THE
DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS
PIPING.(PER ORDINANCE 171,874-FOR WORK OVER 10 K.)

1.7  EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL
LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2
OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT-CANDELS OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT
OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (1205.1 AND 1205.3)

DIMENSIONING

2.1 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS REFER TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

2.2  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, NOTE AND INCLUDE ALL EXISTING AS-BUILT CONDITIONS INTO
HIS BID.

2.3  ARCHITECT SHALL BE INFORMED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN AS-BUILT CONDITIONS.

2.3  CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR ANY MISSING DIMENSIONS OR INFORMATION.

2.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF STUD.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES

3.1 CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLIENTS & PRODUCT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

FRAMING

4.1 ROUGH CARPENTER TO COORDINATE FRAMING LAYOUT WITH LIGHTING, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND MEDIA SYSTEMS OF THE BUILDING. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTS WITH OR BETWEEN SUCH BUILDING SYSTEMS OR DISCREPANCIES. ALL
REQUIRED FURRING, SOFFITS, AND CEILING JOISTS FOR VOLUME CEILINGS SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN BID.

4.2  REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, CEILING AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR VOLUME CEILING
INFORMATION.

4.3  NON-STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL NOT BE SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. ROUGH
FRAMING CARPENTER TO REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR CLEAR
UNDERSTANDING OF WORK TO BE INCLUDED IN BID.

4.4  PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING PER U.B.C. 708.

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING

5.1   PROVIDE ANTI-SCALDING VALVES AS REQUIRED BY U.P.C. SECTION 410.7.

5.2  PROVIDE SAMPLE OF REGISTERS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ORDERING.

5.3  WHERE MECHANICAL PLANS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE SET OF DRAWINGS A MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING THE SYSTEM. THE LOCATION OF
REGISTERS, THERMOSTATS, FORCED AIR UNITS, AND THEIR SPECIFICATIONS TO BE
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

5.4  PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING
SHOWER HEADS & TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

5.5  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER & APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
(91.807.1.3,91.206.4(5),91.1115B.9.6,7,8

5.7  WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL (507.3 UPC)

MOISTURE AND THERMAL PROTECTION

6.1  INSULATION OF BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

6.2  SOUND INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, FLOOR JOISTS
AROUND PLUMBING PIPES.

6.3  SEE SECTION NOTES FOR R-VALUES AND COMPARE TO TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS,
APPLY GOVERNING VALUE.

6.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF
STUD.

6.5  CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB MOISTURE BARRIER PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORTS SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS. IF NOT SPECIFIED, A MOISTURE BARRIER WILL BE REQUIRED
BENEATH THE CONCRETE SLAB. SAID WATERPROOF BARRIER TO BE VICQENE WITH VAPOR
BARRIER AT JOINTS IN THE SLAB. SURROUND WITH A MINIMUM 2" SAND BACK FILL BLANKET
(4" TOTAL THICKNESS). THE MEMBRANE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 6 MILLIMETERS THICK.

6.6  WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY UBC 1402.1. WATER
RESISTIVE BARRIER, WHEN APPLIED OVER WOOD BASED SHEATHING SHALL INCLUDE TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE BUILDING PAPER.

6.7  ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING AT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
REPORT - SEE SCHEDULES.

6.8  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH ON NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE  (1115B.2 AND 2406.3(5)

PERMITS

7.1 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATIONS.
THESE INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTORS OR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY NECESSARY DRAWINGS TO OBTAIN THESE PERMITS.
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PREPARING SAID DRAWINGS AND OBTAINING SUCH PERMITS
SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE, OR BID.

7.2  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND OBTAINING PERMITS ON BEHALF
OF THE OWNER.

7.3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROOF OF WORKMAN'S COMP
INSURANCE AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION OR
OWNER.
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SCALE: 

DESCRIPTIONDATE REV.# 

DRAWING No.:

DRAWING TITLE:

AS NOTED 

SIGN & SEAL:

REVISIONS

ROOFPLAN
A-1.3ROOF PLAN SCALE:

1/4" = 1'-0" 1 

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

NOTE
ATTIC VENTILATION OF 1/150 OF THE AREA OF VENTILATED SPACE (APPROXIMATELY 10 SQ.
IN. FOR EACH 10 SQ. FT. OF ATTIC AREA) IS REQUIRED.

GENERAL ROOF NOTES

1. ALL FLAT ROOFS AND BALCONIES ARE TO SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 2% TOWARDS ROOF
DRAINS. ROUGH CARPENTER TO PROVIDE SHIMS BELOW ROOF SHEATHING TO ALLOW
FOR PROPER SLOPE TO DRAIN. DO NOT ALLOW OBSTACLES TO BLOCK WATER FLOW TO
DRAINS.

2. PROVIDE MOCK UP OF SLOPED ROOF MATERIAL FOR OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO
DELIVERY OF MATERIALS.

3. PROVIDE FIRE STOP AT EAVE ENDS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF FLAME OR MEMBERS
      UNDER ROOFING MATERIALS.

4. VENTS AND ROOF STACKS SHALL PROJECT THE MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIRED
      BY CODE. PAINT SUCH VENTS AND STACKS TO MATCH ROOF MATERIAL COLORS.
      LOCATE IN AREA LEAST VISIBLE FROM STREET / DRIVE AND CONCEAL IN
      DORMER VENT WHEN POSSIBLE. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

 4.a ALL VENTS AND ROOF STACKS TO HAVE RAIN PROTECTION CAPS WHERE
      POSSIBLE.

5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WATERPROOFING AT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS. ALL JOINTS
      IN FLASHING TO BE SOLDERED OR SEALED WITH MASTIC.

6. TOTAL ATTIC VENTILATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/150 OF THE ATTIC ARE TO
      BE VENTILATED.

7. NO VENTILATION IS REQUIRED IN AREAS WHERE ROOF INSULATION IS INSTALLED
      BETWEEN RAFTERS WITH NO AIR SPACES BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF
      SHEATHING.

8. PROVIDE ATTIC DRAFT STOPS TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES (U.B.C.
      1505.3).

9. PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN MESH AT ALL OPENINGS IN ROOF SUCH AS DORMER
      VENTS AND EAVE VENTS. INSECT SCREEN WITH MAX 1/4" OPENINGS.

10. PROVIDE 5/8" EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY 30 FEET IN GUTTERS. SEE EAVE DETAIL
      FOR GUTTER AND DOWN SPOUT MATERIALS.

11. SEE ROOF PLAN AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, EAVES DETAILS FOR DOWN SPOUT
      LOCATION, MATERIALS, FINISH, SIZE, AND WEATHER DOWN SPOUTS ARE
      CONCEALED OR EXPOSED.

12. DOWN SPOUTS AT FLAT ROOF SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" WITH OVERFLOW PER
      U.B.C. 1506.3. PROVIDE OVERFLOW DRAIN WITH SEPARATE DRAIN LEADER PIPE.
      OVERFLOW DRAINS HAVING THE SAME SIZE AS THE ROOF DRAINS WITH THE
      INLET FLOW LINE LOCATED 2" ABOVE THE LOW POINT OF THE ROOF.

13. OVERFLOW DRAINS SHALL DISCHARGE TO AN APPROVED LOCATION AND SHALL
      NOT BE CONNECTED TO ROOF DRAIN LINES.

14. ROOF MATERIAL FASTENERS SHALL BE RATED TO SUSTAIN A MINIMUM WIND
      OF 80 M.P.H.

15. PROVIDE DOME WIRE BASKET AT EACH RAIN WATER LEADER AND ROOF DRAIN.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL CONCEALED DOWN SPOUTS FOR WATER LEAKS
      PRIOR TO CONCEALING WORK BEHIND FINISHED MATERIALS. ALL ROOFING WORK
      TO COME WITH A MINIMUM 10 YEAR WARRANTY. WARRANTIES TO BE ISSUED TO
      OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL PAYMENT.

17. APPLY NAILING STANDARDS ARE U.B.C. OR LOCAL GOVERNING JURISDICTION.
      PROVIDE TIES BETWEEN ROOF TILE TO PREVENT TILE FROM FALLING IN CASE OF
      EARTHQUAKE.

18. THE NOSES OF ALL EAVE COURSE TILES SHALL BE FASTENED WITH
      APPROVED CLIPS.

19. THE NOSES OF ALL RIDGE, HIP AND RAKE TILES SHALL BE SET IN A BEAD OF
      APPROVED ROOFER'S MASTIC.

20. ALL RAKE TILE SHALL BE FASTENED WITH TWO NAILS AS WELL AS SET IN
      SETTING BED.

21. USE CORROSION RESISTIVE NAILS AND FASTENERS. AVOID CONTACT BETWEEN
      DISSIMILAR METALS.

22. FOR FURNACES LOCATED IN ATTIC SPACES THEY MUST BE POSITIONED SO
      THAT THE REQUIRED FLUE LENGTH FROM THE FURNACE TO THE CAP IS
      PROVIDED WITHIN THE ATTIC, ALLOWING THE CAP TO BE A MINIMUM HEIGHT
      ABOVE THE FINISHED ROOFING ALLOWED BY CODE.

23. SWEEP ROOF SURFACE BROOM CLEAN AND COVER KNOT HOLES WITH TIN.

ROOF MATERIALS SPECIFICATION

      REFER TO BID FOR ROOF FINISH.

      ALL FLAT ROOFS TO BE CLASS "A" TORCHED DOWN BITUMEN SYSTEM.

      ROOF UNDERLAYMENT FOR SLOPED ROOFS TO BE 2 LAYERS 30# FELT PAPER.
      PROVIDE SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL WITH A MINIMUM 3/4" THICK MATERIAL
      CAPABLE OF RESISTING ROOF LOAD.

     ALL ROOFING MATERIALS TO HAVE A "CLASS A" FIRE RATING.

ROOF DRAINAGE NOTES

5. SHOW ROOF SLOPE(S), DRAIN(S) AND OVERFLOW DRAIN(S) OR SCUPPERS ON THE ROOF
PLAN. PROVIDE A DETAIL OF THE ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW SYSTEM.

A. SIZE THE ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS ACCORDING TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE
LAPC (1503.4)

B. THE ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN MUST BE INDEPENDENT LINES TO A YARD
BOX.

C. ROOF DRAINAGE IS NOT PERMITTED TO FLOW OVER PUBLIC PROPERTY.

D. OVERFLOW SCUPPERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO TABLE 11-1 OF THE
LAPC.

E. SHOW ROOF ELEVATION TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 1/4IN PER FOOT ROOF SLOPE FOR
DRAINAGE OR DESIGN TO SUPPORTACCUMULATED WATER.

F. SHOW DRAINAGE: SHOW ON PLANS HOW CONCENTRATED DRAINAGE IS BEING
CONVEYED TO THE STREET VIA NONEROSIVE DEVICES (7013.10).

F. VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE NOTES

(701A.3.2, 7201.2,) BASED ON CITY MAPS, THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN VERY HIGH FIRE
HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE. IT SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MATERIALS, SYSTEMS &
CONSTRUCTION METHODS OF CHAPTER 7A AND CHAPTER 72. ADD THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR NOTES/ DETAILS TO PLANS:

A. CLASS A ROOF COVERING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL BUILDINGS. (7207.4, 1505)

B. VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (0.48MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM
36-INCH-WIDE (914MM) UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM
CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY (704A.1.3)

C. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER (704A.1.5)

D. (ROOF)(ATTIC)(EXTERIOR WALL)VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND
EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH 1/4 –INCH (6 MM)
OPENINGS OR ITS EQUIVALENT. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES AND
CORNICES (704A.2.1, 704A3.2.1, 704A.2.2, 7207.3)

E. EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-3 OR SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE (704A.2.3)

ROOF GENERAL NOTES 
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SCALE: 

DESCRIPTIONDATE REV.# 

DRAWING No.:

DRAWING TITLE:

AS NOTED 

SIGN & SEAL:

REVISIONS

FLOORPLAN
A-1.1GROUND FLOOR PLAN SCALE:

1/4" = 1'-0" 2 

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0" 1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN 

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.1  ALL APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

1.2  EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 COMPLETE AIR CHANGES PER HOURS. VENT
EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE AIR W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

1.3  PROVIDE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS (DETECTOR). ALARMS SHALL BE
HARD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACK UP AS REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL
CODE. DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED & SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
SLEEPING ROOMS. PART OF SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACT.

1.4  2x4 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, 2x6 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WHERE
NOTED: FURR OUT WALL THAT ARE ADJACENT TO COME BLOCK.

1.5 PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD  OR EQUIVALENT ON ALL WALLS & CEILINGS.

1.6 AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS ON THE
DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS
PIPING.(PER ORDINANCE 171,874-FOR WORK OVER 10 K.)

1.7  EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL
LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2
OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT-CANDELS OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT
OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (1205.1 AND 1205.3)

DIMENSIONING

2.1 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS REFER TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

2.2  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, NOTE AND INCLUDE ALL EXISTING AS-BUILT CONDITIONS INTO
HIS BID.

2.3  ARCHITECT SHALL BE INFORMED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN AS-BUILT CONDITIONS.

2.3  CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR ANY MISSING DIMENSIONS OR INFORMATION.

2.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF STUD.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES

3.1 CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLIENTS & PRODUCT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

FRAMING

4.1 ROUGH CARPENTER TO COORDINATE FRAMING LAYOUT WITH LIGHTING, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND MEDIA SYSTEMS OF THE BUILDING. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTS WITH OR BETWEEN SUCH BUILDING SYSTEMS OR DISCREPANCIES. ALL
REQUIRED FURRING, SOFFITS, AND CEILING JOISTS FOR VOLUME CEILINGS SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN BID.

4.2  REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, CEILING AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR VOLUME CEILING
INFORMATION.

4.3  NON-STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL NOT BE SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. ROUGH
FRAMING CARPENTER TO REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR CLEAR
UNDERSTANDING OF WORK TO BE INCLUDED IN BID.

4.4  PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING PER U.B.C. 708.

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING

5.1   PROVIDE ANTI-SCALDING VALVES AS REQUIRED BY U.P.C. SECTION 410.7.

5.2  PROVIDE SAMPLE OF REGISTERS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ORDERING.

5.3  WHERE MECHANICAL PLANS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE SET OF DRAWINGS A MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING THE SYSTEM. THE LOCATION OF
REGISTERS, THERMOSTATS, FORCED AIR UNITS, AND THEIR SPECIFICATIONS TO BE
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

5.4  PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING
SHOWER HEADS & TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

5.5  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER & APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
(91.807.1.3,91.206.4(5),91.1115B.9.6,7,8

5.7  WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL (507.3 UPC)

MOISTURE AND THERMAL PROTECTION

6.1  INSULATION OF BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

6.2  SOUND INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, FLOOR JOISTS
AROUND PLUMBING PIPES.

6.3  SEE SECTION NOTES FOR R-VALUES AND COMPARE TO TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS,
APPLY GOVERNING VALUE.

6.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF
STUD.

6.5  CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB MOISTURE BARRIER PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORTS SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS. IF NOT SPECIFIED, A MOISTURE BARRIER WILL BE REQUIRED
BENEATH THE CONCRETE SLAB. SAID WATERPROOF BARRIER TO BE VICQENE WITH VAPOR
BARRIER AT JOINTS IN THE SLAB. SURROUND WITH A MINIMUM 2" SAND BACK FILL BLANKET
(4" TOTAL THICKNESS). THE MEMBRANE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 6 MILLIMETERS THICK.

6.6  WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY UBC 1402.1. WATER
RESISTIVE BARRIER, WHEN APPLIED OVER WOOD BASED SHEATHING SHALL INCLUDE TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE BUILDING PAPER.

6.7  ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING AT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
REPORT - SEE SCHEDULES.

6.8  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH ON NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE  (1115B.2 AND 2406.3(5)

PERMITS

7.1 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATIONS.
THESE INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTORS OR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY NECESSARY DRAWINGS TO OBTAIN THESE PERMITS.
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PREPARING SAID DRAWINGS AND OBTAINING SUCH PERMITS
SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE, OR BID.

7.2  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND OBTAINING PERMITS ON BEHALF
OF THE OWNER.

7.3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROOF OF WORKMAN'S COMP
INSURANCE AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION OR
OWNER.
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B1.1

SCALE:
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H 
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1.1  ALL APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

1.2  EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 5 COMPLETE AIR CHANGES PER HOURS. VENT
EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE AIR W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

1.3  PROVIDE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS (DETECTOR). ALARMS SHALL BE
HARD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACK UP AS REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL
CODE. DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED & SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
SLEEPING ROOMS. PART OF SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACT.

1.4  2x4 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, 2x6 WALL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WHERE
NOTED: FURR OUT WALL THAT ARE ADJACENT TO COME BLOCK.

1.5 PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD  OR EQUIVALENT ON ALL WALLS & CEILINGS.

1.6 AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS ON THE
DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS
PIPING.(PER ORDINANCE 171,874-FOR WORK OVER 10 K.)

1.7  EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL
LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2
OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT-CANDELS OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT
OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (1205.1 AND 1205.3)

DIMENSIONING

2.1 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS REFER TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

2.2  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, NOTE AND INCLUDE ALL EXISTING AS-BUILT CONDITIONS INTO
HIS BID.

2.3  ARCHITECT SHALL BE INFORMED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN AS-BUILT CONDITIONS.

2.3  CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR ANY MISSING DIMENSIONS OR INFORMATION.

2.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF STUD.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES

3.1 CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLIENTS & PRODUCT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

FRAMING

4.1 ROUGH CARPENTER TO COORDINATE FRAMING LAYOUT WITH LIGHTING, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND MEDIA SYSTEMS OF THE BUILDING. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTS WITH OR BETWEEN SUCH BUILDING SYSTEMS OR DISCREPANCIES. ALL
REQUIRED FURRING, SOFFITS, AND CEILING JOISTS FOR VOLUME CEILINGS SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN BID.

4.2  REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, CEILING AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR VOLUME CEILING
INFORMATION.

4.3  NON-STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL NOT BE SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. ROUGH
FRAMING CARPENTER TO REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR CLEAR
UNDERSTANDING OF WORK TO BE INCLUDED IN BID.

4.4  PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING PER U.B.C. 708.

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING

5.1   PROVIDE ANTI-SCALDING VALVES AS REQUIRED BY U.P.C. SECTION 410.7.

5.2  PROVIDE SAMPLE OF REGISTERS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ORDERING.

5.3  WHERE MECHANICAL PLANS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE SET OF DRAWINGS A MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING THE SYSTEM. THE LOCATION OF
REGISTERS, THERMOSTATS, FORCED AIR UNITS, AND THEIR SPECIFICATIONS TO BE
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

5.4  PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING
SHOWER HEADS & TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

5.5  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER & APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
(91.807.1.3,91.206.4(5),91.1115B.9.6,7,8

5.7  WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL (507.3 UPC)

MOISTURE AND THERMAL PROTECTION

6.1  INSULATION OF BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

6.2  SOUND INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, FLOOR JOISTS
AROUND PLUMBING PIPES.

6.3  SEE SECTION NOTES FOR R-VALUES AND COMPARE TO TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS,
APPLY GOVERNING VALUE.

6.4  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF
STUD.

6.5  CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB MOISTURE BARRIER PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORTS SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS. IF NOT SPECIFIED, A MOISTURE BARRIER WILL BE REQUIRED
BENEATH THE CONCRETE SLAB. SAID WATERPROOF BARRIER TO BE VICQENE WITH VAPOR
BARRIER AT JOINTS IN THE SLAB. SURROUND WITH A MINIMUM 2" SAND BACK FILL BLANKET
(4" TOTAL THICKNESS). THE MEMBRANE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 6 MILLIMETERS THICK.

6.6  WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY UBC 1402.1. WATER
RESISTIVE BARRIER, WHEN APPLIED OVER WOOD BASED SHEATHING SHALL INCLUDE TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE BUILDING PAPER.

6.7  ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING AT EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24
REPORT - SEE SCHEDULES.

6.8  PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH ON NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE  (1115B.2 AND 2406.3(5)

PERMITS

7.1 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATIONS.
THESE INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTORS OR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY NECESSARY DRAWINGS TO OBTAIN THESE PERMITS.
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PREPARING SAID DRAWINGS AND OBTAINING SUCH PERMITS
SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE, OR BID.

7.2  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND OBTAINING PERMITS ON BEHALF
OF THE OWNER.

7.3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROOF OF WORKMAN'S COMP
INSURANCE AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION OR
OWNER.
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DRAWING TITLE:

AS NOTED 

SIGN & SEAL:

REVISIONS

ROOFPLAN
A-1.3ROOF PLAN SCALE:

1/4" = 1'-0" 1 

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

NOTE
ATTIC VENTILATION OF 1/150 OF THE AREA OF VENTILATED SPACE (APPROXIMATELY 10 SQ.
IN. FOR EACH 10 SQ. FT. OF ATTIC AREA) IS REQUIRED.

GENERAL ROOF NOTES

1. ALL FLAT ROOFS AND BALCONIES ARE TO SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 2% TOWARDS ROOF
DRAINS. ROUGH CARPENTER TO PROVIDE SHIMS BELOW ROOF SHEATHING TO ALLOW
FOR PROPER SLOPE TO DRAIN. DO NOT ALLOW OBSTACLES TO BLOCK WATER FLOW TO
DRAINS.

2. PROVIDE MOCK UP OF SLOPED ROOF MATERIAL FOR OWNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO
DELIVERY OF MATERIALS.

3. PROVIDE FIRE STOP AT EAVE ENDS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF FLAME OR MEMBERS
      UNDER ROOFING MATERIALS.

4. VENTS AND ROOF STACKS SHALL PROJECT THE MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIRED
      BY CODE. PAINT SUCH VENTS AND STACKS TO MATCH ROOF MATERIAL COLORS.
      LOCATE IN AREA LEAST VISIBLE FROM STREET / DRIVE AND CONCEAL IN
      DORMER VENT WHEN POSSIBLE. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

 4.a ALL VENTS AND ROOF STACKS TO HAVE RAIN PROTECTION CAPS WHERE
      POSSIBLE.

5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WATERPROOFING AT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS. ALL JOINTS
      IN FLASHING TO BE SOLDERED OR SEALED WITH MASTIC.

6. TOTAL ATTIC VENTILATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/150 OF THE ATTIC ARE TO
      BE VENTILATED.

7. NO VENTILATION IS REQUIRED IN AREAS WHERE ROOF INSULATION IS INSTALLED
      BETWEEN RAFTERS WITH NO AIR SPACES BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF
      SHEATHING.

8. PROVIDE ATTIC DRAFT STOPS TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES (U.B.C.
      1505.3).

9. PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN MESH AT ALL OPENINGS IN ROOF SUCH AS DORMER
      VENTS AND EAVE VENTS. INSECT SCREEN WITH MAX 1/4" OPENINGS.

10. PROVIDE 5/8" EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY 30 FEET IN GUTTERS. SEE EAVE DETAIL
      FOR GUTTER AND DOWN SPOUT MATERIALS.

11. SEE ROOF PLAN AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, EAVES DETAILS FOR DOWN SPOUT
      LOCATION, MATERIALS, FINISH, SIZE, AND WEATHER DOWN SPOUTS ARE
      CONCEALED OR EXPOSED.

12. DOWN SPOUTS AT FLAT ROOF SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" WITH OVERFLOW PER
      U.B.C. 1506.3. PROVIDE OVERFLOW DRAIN WITH SEPARATE DRAIN LEADER PIPE.
      OVERFLOW DRAINS HAVING THE SAME SIZE AS THE ROOF DRAINS WITH THE
      INLET FLOW LINE LOCATED 2" ABOVE THE LOW POINT OF THE ROOF.

13. OVERFLOW DRAINS SHALL DISCHARGE TO AN APPROVED LOCATION AND SHALL
      NOT BE CONNECTED TO ROOF DRAIN LINES.

14. ROOF MATERIAL FASTENERS SHALL BE RATED TO SUSTAIN A MINIMUM WIND
      OF 80 M.P.H.

15. PROVIDE DOME WIRE BASKET AT EACH RAIN WATER LEADER AND ROOF DRAIN.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL CONCEALED DOWN SPOUTS FOR WATER LEAKS
      PRIOR TO CONCEALING WORK BEHIND FINISHED MATERIALS. ALL ROOFING WORK
      TO COME WITH A MINIMUM 10 YEAR WARRANTY. WARRANTIES TO BE ISSUED TO
      OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL PAYMENT.

17. APPLY NAILING STANDARDS ARE U.B.C. OR LOCAL GOVERNING JURISDICTION.
      PROVIDE TIES BETWEEN ROOF TILE TO PREVENT TILE FROM FALLING IN CASE OF
      EARTHQUAKE.

18. THE NOSES OF ALL EAVE COURSE TILES SHALL BE FASTENED WITH
      APPROVED CLIPS.

19. THE NOSES OF ALL RIDGE, HIP AND RAKE TILES SHALL BE SET IN A BEAD OF
      APPROVED ROOFER'S MASTIC.

20. ALL RAKE TILE SHALL BE FASTENED WITH TWO NAILS AS WELL AS SET IN
      SETTING BED.

21. USE CORROSION RESISTIVE NAILS AND FASTENERS. AVOID CONTACT BETWEEN
      DISSIMILAR METALS.

22. FOR FURNACES LOCATED IN ATTIC SPACES THEY MUST BE POSITIONED SO
      THAT THE REQUIRED FLUE LENGTH FROM THE FURNACE TO THE CAP IS
      PROVIDED WITHIN THE ATTIC, ALLOWING THE CAP TO BE A MINIMUM HEIGHT
      ABOVE THE FINISHED ROOFING ALLOWED BY CODE.

23. SWEEP ROOF SURFACE BROOM CLEAN AND COVER KNOT HOLES WITH TIN.

ROOF MATERIALS SPECIFICATION

      REFER TO BID FOR ROOF FINISH.

      ALL FLAT ROOFS TO BE CLASS "A" TORCHED DOWN BITUMEN SYSTEM.

      ROOF UNDERLAYMENT FOR SLOPED ROOFS TO BE 2 LAYERS 30# FELT PAPER.
      PROVIDE SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL WITH A MINIMUM 3/4" THICK MATERIAL
      CAPABLE OF RESISTING ROOF LOAD.

     ALL ROOFING MATERIALS TO HAVE A "CLASS A" FIRE RATING.

ROOF DRAINAGE NOTES

5. SHOW ROOF SLOPE(S), DRAIN(S) AND OVERFLOW DRAIN(S) OR SCUPPERS ON THE ROOF
PLAN. PROVIDE A DETAIL OF THE ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW SYSTEM.

A. SIZE THE ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS ACCORDING TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE
LAPC (1503.4)

B. THE ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN MUST BE INDEPENDENT LINES TO A YARD
BOX.

C. ROOF DRAINAGE IS NOT PERMITTED TO FLOW OVER PUBLIC PROPERTY.

D. OVERFLOW SCUPPERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO TABLE 11-1 OF THE
LAPC.

E. SHOW ROOF ELEVATION TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 1/4IN PER FOOT ROOF SLOPE FOR
DRAINAGE OR DESIGN TO SUPPORTACCUMULATED WATER.

F. SHOW DRAINAGE: SHOW ON PLANS HOW CONCENTRATED DRAINAGE IS BEING
CONVEYED TO THE STREET VIA NONEROSIVE DEVICES (7013.10).

F. VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE NOTES

(701A.3.2, 7201.2,) BASED ON CITY MAPS, THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN VERY HIGH FIRE
HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE. IT SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MATERIALS, SYSTEMS &
CONSTRUCTION METHODS OF CHAPTER 7A AND CHAPTER 72. ADD THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR NOTES/ DETAILS TO PLANS:

A. CLASS A ROOF COVERING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL BUILDINGS. (7207.4, 1505)

B. VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (0.48MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM
36-INCH-WIDE (914MM) UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM
CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY (704A.1.3)

C. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER (704A.1.5)

D. (ROOF)(ATTIC)(EXTERIOR WALL)VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND
EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH 1/4 –INCH (6 MM)
OPENINGS OR ITS EQUIVALENT. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES AND
CORNICES (704A.2.1, 704A3.2.1, 704A.2.2, 7207.3)

E. EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-3 OR SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE (704A.2.3)

ROOF GENERAL NOTES 
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SECTION NOTES

1. ROOF RAFTERS

      SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR SIZE SPACING AND

      SPECIFICATIONS.  SEE EAVE DETAIL FOR TERMINATION.  SEE ROOF

      PLAN & STRUCTURAL FOR WEIGHT OF ROOFING.

2. CEILING JOISTS

      SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE, SPACING, AND MATERIAL

      SPECIFICATIONS. VAULTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH GUSSETTS.

3. WOOD STUD WALL - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SPECS AND

      SPACING. ALL INTERIOR STUDS 2x6 U.N.O..

      EXTERIOR STUDS 2x6 - IN THICKENED WALLS PROVIDE 2x4 AT NON

      BEARING PORTION. FIRE BLOCK STUDS AT CEILINGS AND AT MID

      HEIGHT OF STUDS BETWEEN FINISH FLOOR AND CEILING HEIGHT

      PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS.

4. PROVIDE DRAFT STOPS AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE.

5. ROOFING MATERIAL - SEE ROOF MATERIALS SPECIFICATION A3.1

      INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

6. EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER EXPANDED METAL LATH.

      PLASTER TO BE APPLIED IN THREE COATS.  PROVIDE HAND

      TROWEL FINISH COAT WITH INTEGRAL COLOR, SMOOTH FINISH.

      OWNER AND ARCHITECT TO APPROVE A 20 SQUARE FOOT

      MOCK-UP FOR COLOR AND TEXTURE.

7. TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRAIL AND BALCONIES:

      GUARDRAILS SHALL BE IN A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 42" MEASURED

      FROM TOP OF FINISH SURFACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 4"

      CLEAR OPENING MAXIMUM. COLOR, PATINA, AND SHOP-DRAWINGS

      TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

8. ACOUSTIC BOARD

9. DECK WATERPROOFING

      ELASTO-DECK B.T. ELASTOMERIC MEMBRANE 90 MIL- INSTALL PER

      MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  FLOOD TEST ALL DECKS

      FOR A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS AND INSPECT PRIOR TO CONCEALING

      WORK.  PROVIDE 2 YEAR WARRANTY AGAINST LEAKS.

10. DECK SHEATHING - SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

      REQUIREMENTS. OFFSET FROM INTERIOR PLYWOOD A MINIMUM OF

      4" FOR DECK SLOPE AND DRAINS.

11. THERMAL INSULATION

      MINIMUM REQUIREMENT INSTALL PER TITLE-24 GUIDELINE, OR

      WHAT IS LISTED BELOW WHATEVER PROVIDES MORE THERMAL

      PROTECTION.

      EXTERIOR WALLS 11" - R-30 FACTOR

      INTERIOR WALLS 6"  - R-19 ALL INTERIOR AND GARAGE WALLS

      ROOF INSULATION - R-30 MINIMUM

      FLOOR SYSTEMS - R-30 ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LOCATIONS

      PLACE ALL INSULATING INFORMATION IN VIEW FOR BUILDING

      INSPECTOR.

12. SITE RETAINING WALLS

      SEE GRADING PLANS FOR ELEVATIONS

      SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION

      PROVIDE GRAVEL BACK FILL AND DRAINAGE AT FOOTING OF WALL

      PROVIDE FRENCH DRAINS AT TOP OF ALL WALLS. SEE GRADING

      PLAN FOR DRAINS. PROVIDE WATERPROOFING SYSTEM AT ALL

      RETAINING WALLS.  WATER PROOFING PARASEAL LG SYSTEM BY

      MAMECO OR OWNER APPROVED EQUAL.

13. FINISHED GRADE

      SEE GRADING PLAN FOR GRADES.  SLOPE ALL SURFACES

      ADJACENT TO PROPOSED RESIDENCE AWAY FROM HOUSE AT 2%

      OR GREATER. SET FINISH GRADE LOWER THAN FINISH FLOOR

      ELEVATION. COMPACT ALL SITE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH

      GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ALL ADDENDA. SEE SITE PLAN FOR

      REPORT INFORMATION AND COVER SHEET FOR CONTACT.

14. CONTINUOUS GUTTER + DOWNSPOUTS

      SEE EAVE DETAIL FOR SPECIFICATIONS. TIE INTO SUBSURFACE

      DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

15. WOOD SIDING. SEE DETAILS FOR SPECIFICATION

16. CONCRETE WALL PER STRUCTURAL.

17. ROOF SHEATHING

      SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND NAILING.

18. FLOOR SHEATHING

      SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

      PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3/4" TONGUE AND GROOVE PLYWOOD SYSTEM.

      PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ADHESIVE BETWEEN PLYWOOD

      AND SUPPORTS.  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING TO BE SCREWED.

19. 1-1/2" LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE

20. 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARDTAPE, FLOAT SKIM COAT. FASTEN TO

      WALLS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

21. ALUMINUM WINDOWS AND WOOD DOORS - SEE SCHEDULES.

      PROVIDE FACTORY ASSEMBLED EXTERIOR DOORS WITH ALL

      WATER PROOFING IN AND THRESHOLDS IN PLACE.  UNIT TO HAVE A

      MINIMUM WARRANTY.  USE FLEETWOOD STANDARDS.

22. METAL SCREEN ELEMENT

23. CURTAIN POCKET, DRYWALL WITH SKIMCOAT, PAINT TO MATCH

CEILING FINISH, 6"X6" CLEAR OPENING, COORDINATE "J" BOX FOR

MOTORIZED CURTAIN WITH ELECTRICAL.

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0" 1 SECTION B SECTION GENERAL NOTES 
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WINDOW NOTES

1.1 ALL WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS (R.O.) SHOULD BE BASED ON MANUFACTURER'S
ORDERED SIZES, SPECIFICATIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND DETAILS

1.2 ROUGH FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL FRAMING,
NAILERS AND FILLERS AS SHOWN ON DOOR DETAILS AND AS MAY OTHERWISE BE
REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF ALL WINDOWS REFER TO DETAILS

1.3 ALL WINDOW DETAILS SHOULD MEET OR EXCEED 'KOLBE & KOLBE' DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OR AN OWNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUAL SUBSTITUTE -
ALL HARDWARE TO BE MARINE FINISH.

1.4 SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL WINDOW TYPES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

1.5 REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR TYPICAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO WINDOWS.

1.6 ALL WINDOWS TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO INSURE PRODUCT WARRANTY.

1.7 WINDOW GLAZING TO BE DUAL GLAZING

1.8 ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH INSECT SCREENS UNLESS

1.9 ALL EXTERIOR JAMBS TO BE BACK-PRIMED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

1.10 REFER TO THE ENERGY CALCS REPORT (N1.0) FOR REQUIRED 'U' VALUES

1.11 SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR DEMARCATION OF DIRECTION OF SWINGON ALL
WINDOWS.

1.12  EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR DOOR OR WINDOW
OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A YARD OR EXIT COURT FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS. WINDOWS
MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SITUATION; MINIMUM 5.7 SQUARE FEET OF
OPERABLE AREA CLEAR, MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 20", MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF
24" AND A FINISH SILL HEIGHT NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. (PER CBC
310.4)

1.13  ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A LABEL
(PERMANENT IF TEMPERED) AS SAFETY GLAZING: (PER CBC 2406D) MINIMUM 5.7
SQUARE FEET OF OPERABLE AREA CLEAR, MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 20", MINIMUM
CLEAR HEIGHT OF 20" AND A FINISH

A. GLAZING IN ALL DOORS
B. GLAZING IN BATH AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES
C. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 24" ARC OF THE DOOR EDGE
D. PANELS OVER 9 SQ. FT. IN AREA HAVING THE LOWEST EDGE LESS THAN

18" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND HAVING A TOP EDGE GREATER THAN
36" ABOVE THE FLOOR

E. ALL GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS (CBC 2406.4)

1.14 ANY GLASS AREA 9 SQUARE FEET OR LARGER IN SIZE TO BE SAFETY GLASS.

HARDWARE GROUP

A. SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET
PAIR EXTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET

B. SINGLE INTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET
PAIR INTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET

C. SLIDING / FOLDING / POCKET / PIVOT DOORS/DOUBLE ACTION
HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER

D.  VERIFY HARDWARE SELECTION PER INTERIOR DESIGNER / CLIENT
E.  PANIC EGRESS HARDWARE
F.  GARAGE DOOR LOCKSET

MATERIAL AND FINISH INDEX

1. METAL FRAME DOOR
2. PAINT GRADE SOLID CORE DOOR
3. STAIN GRADE OAK VENEER SOLID CORE DOOR
4. METAL FRAME WITH GLASS PANE
5. SPECIAL FINISH-SOLID CORE DOOR
6. PAINT GRADE HALLOW CORE DOOR
7. STAIN GRADE OAK VENEER HALLOW CORE DOOR
8. FRAMELESS GLASS DOOR
9. COPPER DOOR BY OWNER

HARDWARE NOTES

2.1   ALL LOCK SETS TO BE RE-KEYED PRIOR TO OWNER MOVE IN.

2.2  ALL LOCK SETS TO FUNCTION FROM ONE KEY.

2.3  ALL FRENCH DOORS TO RECEIVE FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED BOLTS AS DEFINED
BY INTERIOR DESIGNER.

2.4  HARDWARE DESIGN AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. ALL LOCK SETS
TO BE MANUFACTURED BY ACCURATE WITH HEAVY DUTY SPRINGS FOR LEVER
HANDLES.

2.5  SET AN ALLOWANCE OF $5.00 PER AIR CONDITIONED SQUARE FOOT OF PROPOSED
RESIDENCE FOR DOOR HARDWARE AND CABINET HARDWARE MATERIAL ONLY.
INSTALLATION LABOR TO BE INCLUDED IN TOTAL BID AMOUNT.

DOOR NOTES

3.1   ALL SCHEMATIC DOOR TYPES ARE NOT TO SCALE. REFER TO ABOVE SCHEDULE
FOR DIMENSIONS. AS SHOWN ALIGN ALL TRANSOM PANELS ON ALL DOORS AND
WINDOWS.

3.2  ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE DELIVERED TO JOB SITE AS COMPLETE UNITS,
EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE BACK PRIMED.

3.3  ALL DOOR AND WINDOW HARDWARE TO BE ON AN ALLOWANCE OWNER / INTERIOR
DESIGNER SELECTION.

3.4  REFER TO CF-1R FORM IN TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS FOR REQUIRED 'U'
VALUES.

3.5  DOOR SAMPLE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT BEFORE

3.6  ALL DOORS TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

3.7  OWNER TO PROVIDE FINISH LOCK AND LATCH HARDWARE (SEE ALLOWANCE)
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S  SPECIFICATIONS.

3.8  ROUGH FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL FRAMING,
NAILERS AND FILLERS AS SHOWN ON DOOR DETAILS AND AS MAY OTHERWISE BE
REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF ALL DOORS.

3.9  ANY GLASS AREA 9 SQUARE FEET OR LARGER IN SIZE TO BE TEMPERED. TEMPERED
GLASS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS PER C.B.C. SEC 2406.4

1. EGRESS AND INGRESS DOORS
2. GLAZING IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND

PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS, OTHER THAN WARDROBE DOORS.
3. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS,

STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS.
4. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE

NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS W/IN A 24" ARC OF EITHER
VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE.

3.10 SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED AT WARDROBE DOOR. C.B.C. 2406.5
3.11 PROVIDE DOOR STOPS WHEREVER NECESSARY
3.12 SOLID CORE, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING DOOR. 20 MINUTE RATING.

NOTE:

VERIFY ACTUAL DOOR PANEL DESIGN AND LAYOUT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

VERIFY ACTUAL DIMENSIONS ON SITE FOR EXISTING DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE
REPLACED, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

SCHEDULE OF DOORS & WINDOWS 

REVISIONS

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

DOOR & WINDOW GENERAL NOTES

City of Houston

 21019317

 REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE
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 not relieve the applicant from full 
 responsibility to comply with all   
 applicable code and regulations. 
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9134 PEMBROOK STREET
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SECTION NOTES

1. ROOF RAFTERS

      SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR SIZE SPACING AND

      SPECIFICATIONS.  SEE EAVE DETAIL FOR TERMINATION.  SEE ROOF

      PLAN & STRUCTURAL FOR WEIGHT OF ROOFING.

2. CEILING JOISTS

      SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE, SPACING, AND MATERIAL

      SPECIFICATIONS. VAULTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH GUSSETTS.

3. WOOD STUD WALL - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SPECS AND

      SPACING. ALL INTERIOR STUDS 2x6 U.N.O..

      EXTERIOR STUDS 2x6 - IN THICKENED WALLS PROVIDE 2x4 AT NON

      BEARING PORTION. FIRE BLOCK STUDS AT CEILINGS AND AT MID

      HEIGHT OF STUDS BETWEEN FINISH FLOOR AND CEILING HEIGHT

      PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS.

4. PROVIDE DRAFT STOPS AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE.

5. ROOFING MATERIAL - SEE ROOF MATERIALS SPECIFICATION A3.1

      INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

6. EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER EXPANDED METAL LATH.

      PLASTER TO BE APPLIED IN THREE COATS.  PROVIDE HAND

      TROWEL FINISH COAT WITH INTEGRAL COLOR, SMOOTH FINISH.

      OWNER AND ARCHITECT TO APPROVE A 20 SQUARE FOOT

      MOCK-UP FOR COLOR AND TEXTURE.

7. TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRAIL AND BALCONIES:

      GUARDRAILS SHALL BE IN A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 42" MEASURED

      FROM TOP OF FINISH SURFACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 4"

      CLEAR OPENING MAXIMUM. COLOR, PATINA, AND SHOP-DRAWINGS

      TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

8. ACOUSTIC BOARD

9. DECK WATERPROOFING

      ELASTO-DECK B.T. ELASTOMERIC MEMBRANE 90 MIL- INSTALL PER

      MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  FLOOD TEST ALL DECKS

      FOR A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS AND INSPECT PRIOR TO CONCEALING

      WORK.  PROVIDE 2 YEAR WARRANTY AGAINST LEAKS.

10. DECK SHEATHING - SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

      REQUIREMENTS. OFFSET FROM INTERIOR PLYWOOD A MINIMUM OF

      4" FOR DECK SLOPE AND DRAINS.

11. THERMAL INSULATION

      MINIMUM REQUIREMENT INSTALL PER TITLE-24 GUIDELINE, OR

      WHAT IS LISTED BELOW WHATEVER PROVIDES MORE THERMAL

      PROTECTION.

      EXTERIOR WALLS 11" - R-30 FACTOR

      INTERIOR WALLS 6"  - R-19 ALL INTERIOR AND GARAGE WALLS

      ROOF INSULATION - R-30 MINIMUM

      FLOOR SYSTEMS - R-30 ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LOCATIONS

      PLACE ALL INSULATING INFORMATION IN VIEW FOR BUILDING

      INSPECTOR.

12. SITE RETAINING WALLS

      SEE GRADING PLANS FOR ELEVATIONS

      SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION

      PROVIDE GRAVEL BACK FILL AND DRAINAGE AT FOOTING OF WALL

      PROVIDE FRENCH DRAINS AT TOP OF ALL WALLS. SEE GRADING

      PLAN FOR DRAINS. PROVIDE WATERPROOFING SYSTEM AT ALL

      RETAINING WALLS.  WATER PROOFING PARASEAL LG SYSTEM BY

      MAMECO OR OWNER APPROVED EQUAL.

13. FINISHED GRADE

      SEE GRADING PLAN FOR GRADES.  SLOPE ALL SURFACES

      ADJACENT TO PROPOSED RESIDENCE AWAY FROM HOUSE AT 2%

      OR GREATER. SET FINISH GRADE LOWER THAN FINISH FLOOR

      ELEVATION. COMPACT ALL SITE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH

      GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ALL ADDENDA. SEE SITE PLAN FOR

      REPORT INFORMATION AND COVER SHEET FOR CONTACT.

14. CONTINUOUS GUTTER + DOWNSPOUTS

      SEE EAVE DETAIL FOR SPECIFICATIONS. TIE INTO SUBSURFACE

      DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

15. WOOD SIDING. SEE DETAILS FOR SPECIFICATION

16. CONCRETE WALL PER STRUCTURAL.

17. ROOF SHEATHING

      SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND NAILING.

18. FLOOR SHEATHING

      SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

      PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3/4" TONGUE AND GROOVE PLYWOOD SYSTEM.

      PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ADHESIVE BETWEEN PLYWOOD

      AND SUPPORTS.  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING TO BE SCREWED.

19. 1-1/2" LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE

20. 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARDTAPE, FLOAT SKIM COAT. FASTEN TO

      WALLS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

21. ALUMINUM WINDOWS AND WOOD DOORS - SEE SCHEDULES.

      PROVIDE FACTORY ASSEMBLED EXTERIOR DOORS WITH ALL

      WATER PROOFING IN AND THRESHOLDS IN PLACE.  UNIT TO HAVE A

      MINIMUM WARRANTY.  USE FLEETWOOD STANDARDS.

22. METAL SCREEN ELEMENT

23. CURTAIN POCKET, DRYWALL WITH SKIMCOAT, PAINT TO MATCH

CEILING FINISH, 6"X6" CLEAR OPENING, COORDINATE "J" BOX FOR

MOTORIZED CURTAIN WITH ELECTRICAL.

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0" 1 SECTION B SECTION GENERAL NOTES 

City of Houston
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WINDOW NOTES

1.1 ALL WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS (R.O.) SHOULD BE BASED ON MANUFACTURER'S
ORDERED SIZES, SPECIFICATIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND DETAILS

1.2 ROUGH FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL FRAMING,
NAILERS AND FILLERS AS SHOWN ON DOOR DETAILS AND AS MAY OTHERWISE BE
REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF ALL WINDOWS REFER TO DETAILS

1.3 ALL WINDOW DETAILS SHOULD MEET OR EXCEED 'KOLBE & KOLBE' DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OR AN OWNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUAL SUBSTITUTE -
ALL HARDWARE TO BE MARINE FINISH.

1.4 SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL WINDOW TYPES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

1.5 REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR TYPICAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO WINDOWS.

1.6 ALL WINDOWS TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO INSURE PRODUCT WARRANTY.

1.7 WINDOW GLAZING TO BE DUAL GLAZING

1.8 ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH INSECT SCREENS UNLESS

1.9 ALL EXTERIOR JAMBS TO BE BACK-PRIMED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

1.10 REFER TO THE ENERGY CALCS REPORT (N1.0) FOR REQUIRED 'U' VALUES

1.11 SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR DEMARCATION OF DIRECTION OF SWINGON ALL
WINDOWS.

1.12  EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXTERIOR DOOR OR WINDOW
OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A YARD OR EXIT COURT FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS. WINDOWS
MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SITUATION; MINIMUM 5.7 SQUARE FEET OF
OPERABLE AREA CLEAR, MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 20", MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF
24" AND A FINISH SILL HEIGHT NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. (PER CBC
310.4)

1.13  ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A LABEL
(PERMANENT IF TEMPERED) AS SAFETY GLAZING: (PER CBC 2406D) MINIMUM 5.7
SQUARE FEET OF OPERABLE AREA CLEAR, MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 20", MINIMUM
CLEAR HEIGHT OF 20" AND A FINISH

A. GLAZING IN ALL DOORS
B. GLAZING IN BATH AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES
C. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 24" ARC OF THE DOOR EDGE
D. PANELS OVER 9 SQ. FT. IN AREA HAVING THE LOWEST EDGE LESS THAN

18" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND HAVING A TOP EDGE GREATER THAN
36" ABOVE THE FLOOR

E. ALL GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS (CBC 2406.4)

1.14 ANY GLASS AREA 9 SQUARE FEET OR LARGER IN SIZE TO BE SAFETY GLASS.

HARDWARE GROUP

A. SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET
PAIR EXTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET

B. SINGLE INTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET
PAIR INTERIOR DOOR LOCKSET

C. SLIDING / FOLDING / POCKET / PIVOT DOORS/DOUBLE ACTION
HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER

D.  VERIFY HARDWARE SELECTION PER INTERIOR DESIGNER / CLIENT
E.  PANIC EGRESS HARDWARE
F.  GARAGE DOOR LOCKSET

MATERIAL AND FINISH INDEX

1. METAL FRAME DOOR
2. PAINT GRADE SOLID CORE DOOR
3. STAIN GRADE OAK VENEER SOLID CORE DOOR
4. METAL FRAME WITH GLASS PANE
5. SPECIAL FINISH-SOLID CORE DOOR
6. PAINT GRADE HALLOW CORE DOOR
7. STAIN GRADE OAK VENEER HALLOW CORE DOOR
8. FRAMELESS GLASS DOOR
9. COPPER DOOR BY OWNER

HARDWARE NOTES

2.1   ALL LOCK SETS TO BE RE-KEYED PRIOR TO OWNER MOVE IN.

2.2  ALL LOCK SETS TO FUNCTION FROM ONE KEY.

2.3  ALL FRENCH DOORS TO RECEIVE FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED BOLTS AS DEFINED
BY INTERIOR DESIGNER.

2.4  HARDWARE DESIGN AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. ALL LOCK SETS
TO BE MANUFACTURED BY ACCURATE WITH HEAVY DUTY SPRINGS FOR LEVER
HANDLES.

2.5  SET AN ALLOWANCE OF $5.00 PER AIR CONDITIONED SQUARE FOOT OF PROPOSED
RESIDENCE FOR DOOR HARDWARE AND CABINET HARDWARE MATERIAL ONLY.
INSTALLATION LABOR TO BE INCLUDED IN TOTAL BID AMOUNT.

DOOR NOTES

3.1   ALL SCHEMATIC DOOR TYPES ARE NOT TO SCALE. REFER TO ABOVE SCHEDULE
FOR DIMENSIONS. AS SHOWN ALIGN ALL TRANSOM PANELS ON ALL DOORS AND
WINDOWS.

3.2  ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE DELIVERED TO JOB SITE AS COMPLETE UNITS,
EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE BACK PRIMED.

3.3  ALL DOOR AND WINDOW HARDWARE TO BE ON AN ALLOWANCE OWNER / INTERIOR
DESIGNER SELECTION.

3.4  REFER TO CF-1R FORM IN TITLE-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS FOR REQUIRED 'U'
VALUES.

3.5  DOOR SAMPLE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT BEFORE

3.6  ALL DOORS TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

3.7  OWNER TO PROVIDE FINISH LOCK AND LATCH HARDWARE (SEE ALLOWANCE)
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S  SPECIFICATIONS.

3.8  ROUGH FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL FRAMING,
NAILERS AND FILLERS AS SHOWN ON DOOR DETAILS AND AS MAY OTHERWISE BE
REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF ALL DOORS.

3.9  ANY GLASS AREA 9 SQUARE FEET OR LARGER IN SIZE TO BE TEMPERED. TEMPERED
GLASS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS PER C.B.C. SEC 2406.4

1. EGRESS AND INGRESS DOORS
2. GLAZING IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND

PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS, OTHER THAN WARDROBE DOORS.
3. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS,

STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS.
4. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE

NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS W/IN A 24" ARC OF EITHER
VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE.

3.10 SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED AT WARDROBE DOOR. C.B.C. 2406.5
3.11 PROVIDE DOOR STOPS WHEREVER NECESSARY
3.12 SOLID CORE, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING DOOR. 20 MINUTE RATING.

NOTE:

VERIFY ACTUAL DOOR PANEL DESIGN AND LAYOUT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

VERIFY ACTUAL DIMENSIONS ON SITE FOR EXISTING DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE
REPLACED, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

SCHEDULE OF DOORS & WINDOWS 

REVISIONS

9134 PEMBROOK STREET

B1.1

DOOR & WINDOW GENERAL NOTES

City of Houston

 21019317

 REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

 Performance of this review does 
 not relieve the applicant from full 
 responsibility to comply with all   
 applicable code and regulations. 
                                      06/23/23



ARCHITECTURAL BEAM - SIZE AND TYPE NOTED

STRUCTURAL BEAM - SIZE AND TYPE NOTED

RAFTER OR JOIST - SIZE NOTED

RIDGE, HIP, VALLEY, OR LEDGER - SIZE NOTED

OUTSIDE EDGE OF OVERHANG

WALL BELOW

PURLIN BRACE

GENERAL FRAMING NOTES

1. DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WIH 2012 IRC. ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS, WORKMANSHIP AND CONNECTIONS MUST BE IN

COMPLIANCE WITH 2012 IRC. W/ COH AMENDMENTS.

2. ABBREVIATIONS:

ARCH -ARCHITECT/DESIGNER CANT -CANTILEVER CJ -CEILING JOIST

CONT -CONTINIOUS DB -DROP BEAM DBL -DOUBLE MEMBER

FB -FLUSH BEAM FJ -FLOOR JOIST FRB -FOR ROOF BRACE

FT -FLOOR TRUSS H,HDR -HEADER LLV -LONG LEG VERTICAL

OC -ON CENTER PSL -PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER UCA -UNDER COLUMN ABOVE

UNO -UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE UWA -UNDER WALL ABOVE

3.  LEGEND

4. PROPIETARY MODEL NUMBER, WHEN GIVEN, REFER TO SIMPSON STRONG-TIE PRODUCTS. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER

RECOMMENDATIONS AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE MAXIMUM TABLE VALUES.

5. FRAMING LAYOUT AS SHOWN IS ONLY A SCHEMATIC MEANT TO SHOW SPAN LENGTHS AND DIRECTION.  FIELD VERIFY

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING LAYOUT WHILE MAINTAINING REQUIRED SPACING. ENGINEERED JOISTS AND TRUSSES SHOULD BE LAID

OUT ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER/SUPPLIER DRAWINGS. BEAMS ARE SHOWN HATCHED.

6. CONTINUOUIS ROW OF 1x3 BRIDGING, STRAP BRACING, SOLID BLOCKING OR STRONGBACK REQUIRED FOR EVERY 8' OF SPAN

OF ALL CONVENTIONAL JOISTS 2x10 OR GREATER. THE STABILITY OF THE WALLS, FLOOR, CEILING, AND ROOF IS NOT ACHIEVED

UNTIL DECKING/SHEATHING IS INSTALLED

BEAMS & HEADERS

7. HEADERS IN LOAD BEARING WALLS ARE TO BE (2) 2x12 U.N.O (SEE SCHEDULE BELOW)

8. BEAMS ARE CALLED OUT ON FRAMING PLANS AND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

BEAM SIZE GRADE USE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE HANGER CONCEALLED HANGER

2~2x6 #3 HDR. @ NON-BEARING INT. WALLS LUS26-2 -

3~2x6 #3 HDR. @ NON-BEARING INT. WALLS LUS26-3 -

2~2x8 #2 HDR. HOLDING ROOF LUS28-2 -

3~2x8 #2 HDR. HOLDING ROOF LUS28-3 -

2~2x10 #2 HDR. HOLDING ROOF LUS210-2 -

3~2x10 #2 HDR. HOLDING ROOF LUS210-3 -

2~2x12 #2 HDR. HOLDING 1 OR 2 FLOORS & ROOF LUS212-2 HUSC212-2

3~2x12 #2 HDR. HOLDING 1 OR 2 FLOORS & ROOF LUS212-3 HUC212-3

3.5x11.25 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HHUS410 HUCQ412-SDS

3.5x14 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS414 HUC416, BELT BEAMS ONLY

3.5x16 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS414 HUC416, BELT BEAMS ONLY

3.5x18 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS414 HUC416, BELT BEAMS ONLY

5.25x11.25 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS5.5/12 HUCQ612-SDS, BELT BEAMS

ONLY

5.25x14,16,18 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS5.5/14 -

7x11.25 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS7.25/12 -

7x14,16,18 PSL 2.0E FLUSH OR DROP BEAM HGUS7.25/14 -

ALL MULTI-PLY HEADERS TO HAVE 1/2" PLYWOOD SPACERS. INCREASE HEADERS TO 3-PLY FOR 2x6 WALLS NEVER BEND OR ALTER

HANGER FLANGES, USE A CONCEALED HANGER WHENEVER THERE IS NOT ENOUGH ROOM FOR OUT-TURNED FLANGES, CONTACT

ENGR WHENEVER HANGER OPTIONS ABOVE ARE NOT POSSIBLE.

WALL FRAMING

9. U.N.O., EXTERIOR, LOAD BEARING, AND SHEARWALLS ARE TO BE STUD GRADE SYP 2x4 16" O.C., EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:

-> 1ST STORY OF 3-STORY AREAS TO BE 2~2x4 16" O.C. OR 2x6 12" O.C.

-> 2ND STORY OF 3-STORY AREAS TO BE  2x4 12" O.C. OR 2X6 16" O.C.

-> 1ST STORY OF 4-STORY AREAS TO BE 2~2X4 12" O.C. OR 2x6 12" O.C.

-> 2ND STORY OF 4-STORY AREAS TO BE 2~2x4 16" O.C. OR 2x6 16" O.C.

-> 3RD STORY OF 4-STORY AREAS TO BE 2x4 12" O.C. OR 2x6 16" O.C.

ABOVE ASSUMES 10' MAX PLATE HEIGHTS AND COUNTS ROOF DECKS AND DECK ACCESS AREA AS STORIES.  FURTHER, ANY

WALLS DRAWN AS 2x6 WIDTH ON THE ARCH BACKGROUNDS ARE TO BE 2x6 16" O.C. U.N.O.

10. WALL TOP, SILL, & SOLE PLATES ARE TO BE #2 SYP. RUN ONE TOP PLATE PLY CONT THROUGH ALL PLATE INTERSECTIONS. LAP

TOP PLATE SPLICES PER DETAIL THIS PAGE.

11. THE FOLLOWING STUD PACKS REQUIRED FOR ALL HEADERS, BEAMS AND GIRDER TRUSSES, U.N.O. ON PLANS (INCREASE STUD

SIZES TO 2x6 FOR 2x6 WALLS)

10" NOMINAL DEPTH OR LESS: 2~2x4 (1 TRIMMER, 1 KING)

12" & 14" NOMINAL DEPTH: 4~2X4 (2 TRIMMERS, 2 KING)

16" NOMINAL DEPTH OR MORE:  5~2X4 (3 TRIMMERS, 3 KING)

IN ALL CASES, PROVIDE A MINIMUM NUMBER OF STUDS UNDER BEAM TO PROVIDE FULL BEARING ACROSS FRAMING MEMBER

WIDTH. AT HEADERS W/ 4x OR 6x LUMBER OR PSL SUPPORT, PROVIDE TWO KING STUDS TRIPLE OR QUADRUPLE 2x4 STUD PACKS

TO HAVE TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS 9" O.C., 1" FROM THE EDGES OF EACH PLY AS THE PACK IS BUILT UP.

12.  ALL SUPPORTS 3~2x4 OR GREATER MUST BE REPEATED AS AN ALIGNED SUPPORT ON ALL LOWER LEVELS AND HAVING

MATCHING FLOOR CAVITY CRIPPLE STUDS

13. PSL COLUMNS TO BE 1.8E GRADE OR BETTER. SEE PSL COLUMN FRAMING DETAIL THIS PAGE FOR FLOOR CAVITY EXTENTION

REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PSL COLUMNS

14. ALL STAND ALONE SUPPORTS (I.E. AT PORCHES, OR INSIDE COLUMN WRAPS) TO BE 4x4 U.N.O. STRAP EACH SIDE OF BEAMS

TO POSTS W/ LSTA24 OR CS20x24.

FLOOR FRAMING

15. ALL FJ FRAMING MUST BE #2 SYP U.N.O., 2x12 U.N.O., AND SPACED 16" O.C. U.N.O. PROVIDE CONT FULL DEPTH 2x BAND ON

CANTILEVERED FJ.

16. FT OR I-JOIST DESIGN BY MANUFACTURER AND STAMPED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. FT OR I-JOISTS

MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE OTHER REGARDLESS OF PLAN CALL-OUT. DESIGNER TO PROVIDE RIBBON OR RIM JOIST ON

CANTILEVERS CAPABLE OF DISTRIBUTING LOADS FROM ABOVE EVENLY.  PSL BEAMS MAY BE REPLACED BY DIFFERING GRADES

AND TYPES OF ENGINEERED BEAMS BY THE ENGINEER OF THE FLOOR SYSTEM; LIABILTY FOR THESE BEAMS IS TRANSFERRED TO

THAT ENGINEER.

CEILING FRAMING

17. ALL CJ MUST BE #2 SYP U.N.O., 2x6 U.N.O., AND SPACED 16" O.C. U.N.O. DOUBLE UP ALL CEILING JOISTS UNDER MECHANICAL

AREAS. WATER HEATER PLACED IN ATTIC MUST BE LOCATED ABOVE A LOAD BEARING WALL

18. STRONGBACK CONSISTING OF 1~2x4 & 1~2x6 W/ LLV REQUIRED WHERE CJ SPAN EXCEEDS 12'.  SECURE WITH 2~16d NAILS AT

EA JOIST.

19.  ALL HEADER SIZES SHALL GO BY THE ABOVE SCHEDULE U.N.O.

20.  BLOCK ALL FLOOR AND CEILING JOISTS GREATER THAN 10' LONG AT MID SPAN.

CONTRACTOR NOTE:

1.  BUILDER/ CONTRACTOR SHALL SHORE & BRACE ANY LOAD BEARING WALLS AND/OR POINTS ABOVE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN UNLESS NOTED.

OWNER/ BUILDER TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. OWNER/ BUILDER TO CONTACT

DEAVERS ENGINEERING WITH ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START. DEAVERS ENGINEERING WILL NOT BE HELD

RESPONSIBLE FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY AND/ OR ANY PROBLEMS WHICH MAY ARISE FROM FAILURE TO VERIFY

EXISTING CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

2.  STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OFFERS NO WARRANTY FOR EXISTING FOUNDATION OR REPLACED SLAB.  THE FOUNDATION WILL

ALWAYS HAVE MOVEMENT ISSUES.

3.  VERIFY IF ATTIC ACCESS IS REQUIRED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FRAMING.  VERIFY LOCATION.

4.  PURLIN PRACES TO BEARING WALL OR DOUBLE CEILING JOIST.

5.  SHEATHE ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF BUILDING W/ 7/16 OSB, IN ADDITION TO SHEARWALLS INICATED ON PLANS. NAIL SHEATHING W/

8d COMMON NAILS 6" O.C. EDGE AND 12" O.C. FIELD. LAP SHEATHING ACROSS FLOOR CAVITY, MIN 18" ACROSS EACH PLATE.

LATERAL NOTES

FRAMING AND ANCHORAGE FOR THIS STRUCTURE ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2012 IRC W/ COH AMENDMENTS.

REQUIREMENTS FOR 110 MPH (3 SECONDS GUST) WIND LOAD.

SHEARWALL NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS MUST BE RATED FOR 35 PSF WIND LOAD AS THEY ARE SIZED AND BE

CLEARLY LABELED AS SUCH BY THEIR MANUFACTURER.

2. SHEARWALL DESIGNATIONS INDICATE THE FOLLOWING:

--> SW1 - 7/16" (MIN.)  OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD APPLIED DIRECTLY TO 16" MAX SPACED STUDS ON ONE FACE OF

WALL WHERE SHOWN. FASTEN SHEATHING TO STUDS WITH 8d COMMON NAILS 4" O.C. AT ALL EDGES AND 12" O.C.

ALONG EACH INTERMEDITATE STUD. BLOCK WALL AT PANEL EDGES

-->SW2 - 5/8" WALL BOARD APPLIED DIRECTLY TO 16" MAX SPACED STUDS ON ONE FACE OF WALL WHERE

SHOWN. FASTEN SHEATHING TO STUDS WITH 6d NAILS 4" O.C. AT ALL EDGES AND ALONG EACH INTERMEDIATE

STUD.

3. JOIST/TRUSS MUST BE INSTALLED ABOVE PARALLEL FRAMED INTERIOR SHEARWALLS, AND ALL INTERIOR

SHEARWALLS MUST BE ATTACHED TO ABOVE FRAMING ACCORDING TO THE "SHEARWALL DIAPHRAGM

CONNECTION DETAILS."

HOLDOWNS

4. EMBEDDED HOLDOWNS MAY NOT BE SUBSTITUTED AND MUST BE "WET-SET" AS SPECIFIED. OTHERWISE,

ALLOWABLE HOLDOWN SUBSTITUTION ARE:

HD2A: PHD2/HTT16 HD5A: PHD5/HTT22 HD6A: PHD6/HTT22 HD8A: HDQ8

5. ALL HOLDOWNS TO USE SIMPSON RECOMMENCED SSTB ANCHORS. EMBEDDED AND SSTB ANCHORED

HOLDOWNS MUST HAVE SIMPSON SPECIFIED REBAR INSTALLED. WHERE SSTB ARE TOO LONG FOR GRADE BEAM

DEPTH, EPOXY ANCHORS MUST BE USED.

6. POST INSTALLED ANCHORS OF EQUIVALENT DIAMETER MAY  BE USED LIEU OF "WET-SET" ANCHORS (FOR NON-

EMBEDDED STYLE HOLDOWNS) USING SIMPSON "SET" AS FOLLOWS:

-->5/8" ANCHORS MUST HAVE A MIN 5" EMBED, EXCEPT WITHIN 7-1/2" OF ANY SLAB EDGE OR DROP, EMBED MUST

BE 9-3/8"

-->7/8" ANCHORS MUST HAVE A MIN 7-3/4" EMBED, EXCEPT WITHIN 11-5/8" OF ANY SLAB EDGE OR DROP, EMBED

MUST BE 13-1/8".

7. PROVIDE FULL BOLTING AND/OR NAILING FROM HOLDOWN TO STUD PACKS AS REQUIRED BY SIMPSON FOR

MAXIMUM TABLE VALUES. HD SERIES HOLDOWNS MUST BE INSTALLED ON TRIPLE STUDS.

BELT BEAM NOTES

8. EXTEND BELT BEAMS FULL LENGTH SHOWN ON PLANS TO SPAN ACROSS WIDTH OF OPENING IN THE FLOOR

AND INSTALL CONCEALED HANGERS ON BELT BEAM ENDS TO PERPENDICULAR FLOOR FRAMING BEAMS, JOISTS,

OR TRUSSES. WHEN THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, EXTEND ENDS 3-1/2" PAST OPENING & STRAP TOP AND BOTTOM OF

THE EXTERIOR FACE OF BELT BEAM W/ CS20x42 (BENT 6" ONTO EXTERIOR FACE OF BELT BEAM) TO

PERPENDICULAR KNEE WALL PLATES OR ROWS OF MIDHEIGHT STUD WALL BLOCKING.

9. KEEP HORIZONTAL EXTERIOR SHEATHING JOINTS MIN 24" FROM BELT BEAM

10. CONTINUOUSLY FRAME STUDS TO, FROM, AND BETWEEN BELT BEAMS. FRAME BOTTOM AND TOP PLATES

DIRECTLY TO BELT BEAMS, EXCEPT WHERE DECKING MAY BE ADDED TO BRING TOP OF BEAM TO F.F.E. KEEP TOP

& BOTTOM PLATE SPLICES MIN. 36" IN EITHER DIRECTION FROM BELT BEAM ENDS.

2x4 BLOCKING

TYP.

CS20x24 STRAP

@ TOP

CORNERS TYP.

FIELD NAILING

SEE SCHED.

BOUNDARY

NAILING

SEE SCHED.

2-2x4,

W/16d @

12"

SHEAR WALL LENGTH - SEE PLANS

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

1. ALL RAFTERS MUST BE #2 SYP U.N.O., SPACED 16"

O.C. U.N.O., AND BE 2x6 FOR ASPHALT COMPOSTION

SHINGLE ROOFING. CONTACT ENGR. IF CLAY TILE IS TO

BE INSTALLED UNLESS FRAMING PLANS INDICATE A

CLAY TILE DESIGN HAS BEEN PROVIDED.

2. RIDGE, HIP, AND VALLEY MEMBERS SHALL BE ONE

NOMINAL SIZE LARGER THAN THE RAFTERS THEY

SUPPORT, EXCEPT AT PITCHES OF 12:12 OR GREATER,

WHERE RIDGE MEMBERS SHALL BE TWO NOMINAL

SIZES LARGER. VALLEYS UNBRACED FOR MORE 14' IN

PLAN ARE TO BE 2-PLY. BRACE RIDGES, HIPS AND

VALLEYS DOWN TO BEAMS AND WALLS BELOW AS

SHOWN ON PLANS AND AT ALL SPLICES.

3. 2x6 CONT. PURLIN. SEE PLAN AND NOTE 5 FOR

LOCATION.

4. 2x4 STRUTS UP TO 8' IN LENGTH, 2x4/2x6 T-BRACE

OTHERWISE. SPACE STRUTS AT 48" O.C. MAX. SCAB

TO SIDE OF RAFTERS. BRACE TO WALLS, AND

BEAMS AS INDICATED ON PLANS.

5. MAX RAFTER SPAN WITHOUT/BETWEEN PURLIN

SUPPORT IS 12'-6" FOR 2x6 RAFTERS, 13'-8" FOR 2x8

RAFTERS U.N.O.

6. BRACE RAISED BEAMS AT 48" O.C., EACH SIDE.

7. 2x4 RAFTER TIES AT 48" O.C. WHEN APPLICABLE.

8. PROVIDE 2x6 COLLAR TIES 48" O.C.

PERPENDICULAR TO ALL RIDGES WITH MORE THAN

4' OF CLEARANCE TO THE CJ BELOW THEM.

INSTALL AT MID ATTIC HEIGHT, OR WITH 4' OF

CLEARANCE FROM THE RIDGE.

9. SEE IRC FOR LOCATION WHERE CJ ARE

PARALLEL WITH RIDGE.

6' - 5" -5-

1

7

4

3 

6 9

8

4

3 1

2

TOENAIL

TOENAIL

TOENAIL, EA. END

FACE NAIL

END NAIL

TOENAIL OR END NAIL

FACE NAIL

FACE NAIL

FACE NAIL

ALONG EA. SIDE.

TOENAIL

TOENAIL

FACE NAIL

TOENAIL

ALONG FACE

T&B STAGGER

ENDS AND SPLICES

FACE NAIL

PANEL EDGE

FIELD

PANEL EDGE

FIELD

JOIST TO STILL OR GIRDER

RAFTER TO PLATE

BRIDGE TO JOIST

SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING

TOP PLATE TO STUD

STUD TO SOLE PLATE

DOUBLE STUDS

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

TOP PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS

CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES

CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE

CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD

CEILING JOIST, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS

FLOOR JOIST TO PLATE

BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS

BUILT-UP GIRDER AND BEAMS

CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER

FLOOR DECK TO JOIST

ROOF DECK TO RAFTERS

3-8d

3-8d

2-8d

16d @ 16" O.C.

2-16d

4-8 OR 2-16d

16d @ 16" O.C.

16d @ 16" O.C.

2-16d

16d @ 16" O.C.

3-8d

4-16d

3-16d

2-16d

16d @ 24" O.C.

16d @ 16" O.C.

4-16d

3-16d

10d @8" O.C.

10d @ 12" O.C.

8d @ 6" O.C.

8d @ 8" O.C.

CONNECTION TYPE NAILING

HEIGHT

14'-0"

16'-0"

18'-0"

20'-0"

22'-0"

WDW. OPENING

< OR = 4'

< OR = 6'

< OR = 4'

< OR = 6'

< OR = 4'

< OR = 6'

< OR = 4'

< OR = 6'

< OR = 4'

< OR = 6'

TRIMMERS

1

2

1

2

1

2

1

2

1

2

KING STUDS

1

1

2

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

1 - TRIMMER

3 - KING

2 - TRIMMER

2 - KING

NOTE:  ALL KING STUDS TO BE FRAMED FROM SOLE PLATE TO DBL. TOP PLATE.

NOTE:  SEE PLAN FOR OPENINGS GREATER THAN 6' IN WIDTH OR CONTACT E.O.R.

1 - TRIMMER

2 - KING

2 - TRIMMER

3 - KING

RIDGE HURRICANE STRAPING.  HALF REQUIRED

NAILS EA. SIDE OF RIDGE

2x RIDGE BEAM, SEE ROOF

FRAMING

2x6 COLLAR TIES IN UPPER THIRD

OF ATTIC

ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER 30# FELT

OVER 1/2" DECKING

2x RAFTERS, SEE ROOF

FRAMING

DRIP EDGE

FLASHING

1x8 CEMENTITIOUS

FASCIA OVER SUB-

FASCIA & SOFFIT

FRAMING

CEMENTITIOUS,

PERFORATED SOFFIT

CEMENTITIOUS SIDING OVER

WATERPROOFING OVER 1/2"

SHEATHING

SILL PLATE @ WDWS

HURRICANE STRAPPING.  1/2

REQUIRED NAILS EA. SIDE OF

FLOOR PLATES

ANCHOR BOLTS AS

REQUIRED

FOUNDATION SLAB, RE:

FOUNDATION PLAN

CEILING JOISTS @ 16" O.C., RE:

FRAMING PLAN 

HURRICANE STRAPPING FROM 

DBL. TOP PLATE TO JOIST & JOIST 

TO RAFTER.  1/2 NAILS EA. SIDE OF

CLIP
DBL. 2x TOP PLATE

HURRICANE STRAPPING FROM STUD TO 

HEADER TO STUD.  1/2 NAILS EA. SIDE OF 

CLIP 
HEADER @ WDWS, DOORS 

HURRICANE STRAPPING FROM STUD TO SILL

PLATE TO STUD.  1/2 NAILS EA. SIDE OF CLIP

NOTE:  DRAWING IS REPRESENTATIONAL

ONLY.  ALL STRAPPING TO BE ATTACHED

DIRECTLY TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

1/2" GYP. BD. OVER INTERIOR SIDE OF 2x STUDS

2X12 @ 1'-4" O.C.

0' - 5 1/2" 

0
' -

 1
1
 7

/8
" 

SIMPSON SUPPORT HANGERS

FOR TOP & BOTTOM

ANTHONY POWER BEAM

5 1/2" WIDE & 11 7/8" TALL

2X12 @ 1'- 4" O.C.

0' - 7"

0
' -

 1
1
 3

/4
"

SIMPSON SUPPORT HANGERS

FOR TOP & BOTTOM

ANTHONY POWER BEAM

7" WIDE & 11 3/4" TALL
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12" = 1'-0"
1

Structural - General Notes

12" = 1'-0"
2

Structural - Contractor Notes

12" = 1'-0"
3

Structural - Lateral Design Notes

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

Structural - Shear Wall w/ Opening

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

Structural - Roof / Ceiling Framing

12" = 1'-0"
6

Structural - Fastening Schedule

1/2" = 1'-0"
7

Structural - Balloon Framing

3/8" = 1'-0"
8

Structural - Strapping Detail

ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL

WITHSTAND 139 MPH WINDS @ 3

SECOND GUSTS.

3/4" = 1'-0"
9

Structural - 5" Anthony Power Beam

3/4" = 1'-0"
10

Structural - 7" Anthony Power Beam
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FOUNDATION PLAN

9132 Pembrook
Townhomes

9132 Pembrook St,
Houston, TX 77016

06/22/2021

#D06222132

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Foundation Plan - Overall Layout

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Foundation Plan - Drilled Bell Pier Layout

NOTE:
⌧ REQUIRED 6 ML PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

BETWEEN GRADE BEAM & COMPACT FILL.
⌧ ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3,000 PSI.
⌧ REF ARCH FOR ALL PLUMBING & FLOOR DRAINS.
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FOUNDATION PLAN

9132 Pembrook
Townhomes

9132 Pembrook St,
Houston, TX 77016

06/22/2021

#D06222132

1/4" = 1'-0" 
1 Foundation Plan - Grade Beam Layout

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Foundation Plan - 24" Thickened Slab @
Elevator

NOTE:
E REQUIRED 6 ML PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

BETWEEN GRADE BEAM & COMPACT FILL.
E ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3,000 PSI.
E REF ARCH FOR ALL PLUMBING & FLOOR DRAINS.

City of Houston
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FOUNDATION DETAILS

9132 Pembrook
Townhomes

9132 Pembrook St,
Houston, TX 77016

06/22/2021

#D06222132

3/4" = 1'-0"
2 Structural - 'A' Grade Beam

3/4" = 1'-0"
3 Structural - 'B' Grade Beam

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

Structural - 'C' Grade Beam @ -4" Drop @
Garage

3/4" = 1'-0"
1 Structural - Drilled Bell Pier

NOTE:
E REQUIRED 6 ML PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

BETWEEN GRADE BEAM & COMPACT FILL.
E ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3,000 PSI.
E REF ARCH FOR ALL PLUMBING & FLOOR DRAINS.
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FOUNDATION DETAILS

9132 Pembrook
Townhomes

9132 Pembrook St,
Houston, TX 77016

06/22/2021

#D06222132

3/4" = 1'-0" 
1 24" Thick Concrete Slab @ Elevator

3/4" = 1'-0"
2 Structural - 'D' Grade Beam @ -5 1/2" Drop

NOTE:
E REQUIRED 6 ML PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

BETWEEN GRADE BEAM & COMPACT FILL.
E ALL CONCRETE TO BE 3,000 PSI.
E REF ARCH FOR ALL PLUMBING & FLOOR DRAINS.
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STRUCTURAL DETAILS

9132 Pembrook

Townhomes

9132 Pembrook St,

Houston, TX 77016

06/22/2021

#D06222132

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Structural - Second Floor Framing at

Exterior Wall

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Structural - Framing under non - bearing

partition

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

Structural - Solid Blocking Between Joist

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

Structural - Floor Or Ceiling Joist support on

Beam or Girder

3/8" = 1'-0"
5

Structural - Multiple Studs at Corner

1/4" = 1'-0"
6

Structural - Built-Up Beam & Girder Nailing

1/4" = 1'-0"
7

Structural - Attachment of non- bearing

partition to Framing

1/4" = 1'-0"
13

Structural - Wall Framing at Intersecting

partitions

3/8" = 1'-0"
14 

Structural - Stud notching and Boring Limits 

1/4" = 1'-0"
19

Structural - Rafter Overhang Limit

1/4" = 1'-0"
24

Structural - Ridge Board & Ceiling Joist

Detail

1/4" = 1'-0"
26

Structural - Typical Strapping Connections

(3)

1/4" = 1'-0"
27

Structural - Typical Strapping Connections

(4)

1/4" = 1'-0"
8

Structural - Framing Supporting Bathtub

1/8" = 1'-0"
9

Structural - Framing Over Bearing Partition -

Ballon Const.

1/4" = 1'-0"
10

Structural - Floor or Ceiling Joist Support

Over A Steel Beam

3/16" = 1'-0"
11

Structural - Joist End Bearing on Foundation

wall

1/4" = 1'-0"
12

Structural - Framing Over Bearing Partition

1/4" = 1'-0"
15

Structural - Second Floor overhang of

Exterior Wall

1/4" = 1'-0"
16

Structural - Opening In Wall Header Detail

1/4" = 1'-0"
17

Structural - Typical Wall Section With Let-In

Bracing

1/4" = 1'-0"
18

Structural - Typical Strapping Connections

(1)

1/4" = 1'-0"
20

Structural - Gable End Wall Framing

1/4" = 1'-0"
21

Structural - Typical Wall Section With

Fiberboard or Plywood Sheathing

1/4" = 1'-0"
22

Structural - Floor Or Ceiling Joist support on

Beam w/hanger

1/4" = 1'-0"
23

Structural - Anchor Bolt Detail

3/8" = 1'-0"
25

Structural - Typical Wind Uplift Connections
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GENERAL NAILING SCHEDULE 139 MPH

JOINT DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF 

COMMON NAILS 

NUMBER OF

BOX NAILS

NAIL

SPACING

ROOF FRAMING

BLOCKING TO RAFTER ( TOE-NAILED)

RIM BORAD TO RAFTER ( END-NAILED)

WALL FRAMING

TOP PLATES @ INTERSECTION ( FACE-NAILED)

STUD TO STUD ( FACE NAILED )

HEADER TO HEADER ( FACE NAILED )

FLOOR  FRAMING

JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER ( TOE-NAILED)

BLOCKING TO JOIST ( TOE-NAILED)

BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP PLATE ( TOE-NAILED)

BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END-NAILED)

BAND JOIST TO SILL OR TOP PLATE ( TOE-NAILED)

ROOF SHEATHING (WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS)

RAFTERS OR TRUSSES SPACED UP TO 24" O.C.

GABLE ENDWALL RAKE OR RAKE TRUSS W/O GABLE OVERHANGE

GABLE ENDWALL RAKE OR RAKE TRUSS W/STRUCTURAL OUTLOOKERS

GABLE ENDWALL RAKE OR RAKE TRUSS W/LOOKOUT BLOCKS

CEILING SHEATHING

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

WALL SHEATHING

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, STUDS SPACED UP TO 24" O.C.

1/2" AND 25/32" FIBERBOARD PANELS

1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

FLOOR  SHEATHING

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, STUDS SPACED UP TO 24" O.C.

1/2" AND 25/32" FIBERBOARD PANELS

2-8d

2-16d

2-10d

3-16d

EACH END

EACH END

4-16d

2-16d

5-10d 

2-16d 

AT JOINTS

24" O.C.

16d 16d 16" O.C, EDGES

4-8d 

2-8d 

4-10d 

2-10d 

PER JOIST

EACH END

3-16d 4-16d EACH BLOCK

3-16d 

2-16d 

4-16d 

4-16d 

PER JOIST

PER FOOT

8d 10d 6" EDGE/6"FIELD

8d 10d 

8d 

8d

10d

10d

6" EDGE/6"FIELD

6" EDGE/6"FIELD

4" EDGE/6"FIELD

5d COOLERS - 7" EDGE /10" FIELD

8d 10d

8d 

8d 

-

-

6" EDGE/ 12"FIELD

3" EDGE/ 6"FIELD

7" EDGE/ 10"FIELD

8d

10d

10d

16d

6" EDGE / 12" FIELD

6" EDGE / 6" FIELD

HEADER 

SPAN ( FT) 

MINIMUM

HEADER

SIZE

REQUIRED NUMBER OF FULL

HEIGHT STUDS

AT EACH END OF HEADER 

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

2 - 2X4

2 - 2X4

2 - 2X4

2 - 2X4

2 - 2X6

2 - 2X8

2 - 2X12

3 - 2X10

3 - 2X12

3 - 2X10

3 - 2X12

1

2

2

3

3

3

3

3

4

4

4

1- FLOOR JOISTS SHALL NOT BE SPLICED.

2 - CEILING JOISTS, RAFTER, RIDGE BEAM,

     HIP AND VALLEY BEAM MAY BE SPLICED.

     USE SAME SIZE MATERIAL ON BOTH SIDES

     OF THE SPLICE AND FASTEN WITH A MIN.

     OF 21 - 10d NAILS ON BOTH ENDS.

SPLICING NOTES

LOAD TABLE

AREA
DEAD 

LOAD 

LIVE

LOAD

ROOF

ROOF ( SLATE OR TILE )

CEILING

FLOOR

EXTERIOR BALCONY

10 20

20 30

10 40

10 50

10 60

NON-LOAD

BERING STUDS

ALLOWABLE LENGTH OF EXTERIOR WALL STUDS

WIND SPEED

STUD SIZE

STUD SPACING

100 MPH 110 MPH 120 MPH

12" O.C.

16" O.C.

24" O.C.

2X4 2X6 2X8 2X4 2X6 2X8 2X4 2X6 2X8

LOADBEARING STUDS

SUPPORTING ROOF

AND CEILING ONLY

12" O.C.

16" O.C.

24" O.C.

LOADBEARING STUDS

SUPPORTING ROOF,

CEILING & 1 FLOOR

12" O.C.

16" O.C.

24" O.C.

12" O.C.

16" O.C.

24" O.C.

LOADBEARING STUDS

SUPPORTING ROOF,

CEILING & 2 FLOOR

13'-6"

12'-3"

10'-7"

19'-9"

19'-8"

17'-1"

19'-9"

19'-9"

19'-9"

12'-8"

11'-5"

19'-11"

19'-9"

13'-6"

13'-6"

19'-9"

19'-9"

19'-9"

11'-11"

10'-9"

9'-4"

19'-1"

17'-4"

14'-2"

19'-9"

19'-9"

19'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-9"

-

11'-9"

11'-9"

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

NOTES:

1. TABLE VALUES FOR EXTERIOR LOADBEARING STUDS ARE VALID ONLY IF BRACED WALL DETAIL PROVISIONS ARE USED

2. #2 GRADE LUMBER WALL STUDS SHALL NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LENGTHS LISTED IN TABLE

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

1. RIDGES, HIP AND VALLEYS SHALL BE ONE SIZE LARGER THAN THE RAFTERS, 2X6 MIN.

2. COLLAR TIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 48" O.C. AT THE UPPER THIRD OF THE ATTIC

HEIGHT.

3. SUPPORT RIDGES, HIP AND VALLEYS ON WALLS OR DESIGNATED BEAMS.

4. SUPPORT RIDGES, HIP AND VALLEYS ON WALLS OR DESIGNATED BEAMS.

5. DO NOT SUPPORT FRAMED CHIMNEY ON RAFTERS, EXTEND CHIMNEY WALLS THROUGH

ROOF AND SUPPORT ON FOUNDATION OR LOAD BEARING WALLS

6. RAFTER SANDWICH - WHERE BEAM IS SUPPORTED BY THE ROOF RAFTERS, PLACE A

RAFTER ON BOTH SIDES OF THE BEAM AND NAIL WITH (9) 16D NAILS ( EACH SIDE ). ADD

SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS BELOW BEAM TO TOP OF WALL BELOW.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES

SHEATHING 

THICKNESS 

NAIL 

SIZE 

NAIL SPACING 

FIELD 

NAIL SPACING 

ALL EDGES 

MINIMUM NAIL

PENETRATION

8d 6" 12" 1-3/6"

8d 6" 12" 1-3/6"

8d 6" 12" 1-3/6"

15/32" 

15/32" 

19/32" 

INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL  CODE, 2012

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2012

WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS, 2001

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEER- MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND

OTHER STRUCTURES, ASCE 7-02

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CONCRETE - BUILDING CODE REQUIREMNTS FOR STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE. ACI 318

APPLICABLE CODES

NOTE:

CONSTRUCTION SHALL REFER TO THE ABOVE CODES FOR ANY DETAILS NOT

SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THESE DRAWINGS.

JOIST HANGER SCHEDULE

FACED MTD. TOP FLANGE

JOIST

SIZE

FLOOR

JOIST

CEILING 

JOIST 

FLOOR

JOIST

CEILING

JOIST

2X6

2X8

2X10

2X12

ENG'D JOIST

LUS26

LUS26

LUS28

LUS210

NOTE 2

LUS26 

LUS26 

LUS28 

LUS210 

- NOTE 2

JB26

JB26

JB210

JB212

JB26

JB26

JB210

JB212

NOTES"

1- SIMPSON STRONG-TIE NOMEMCLATURE USD.

2- SUPPLIER OF ENG'D JOIST SHALL FURNISH HANGERS WITH REQUIRED CAPACITY

1- LET- IN BRACING ALLOWED ON ONE STORY OR TOP FLOOR

OF TWO OR THREE STORY STRUCTURE. BRACE EACH END AND AT LEAST EVERY 25-

FEET ON CENTER BUT NOT LESS THAN 16% OF BRACED WALL LINE

2- 7/16 " WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OR 1/2" CELLULOSIC FIBERBOARD

SHEATHING REQUIRED FOR FIRST FLOOR OF TWO OR THREE STORY. BRACE EACH END

AND AT LEAST 25-FEET ON CENTER BUT NOT LESS THAN 25% OF BRACED WALL LINE

WITH MIN. 48" WIDE PANELS

WALL BRACING NOTES

RAFTER

RAFTER TIE

CEILING JOIST

TOP PLATE

RIDGE BEAM

RAFTER

NOTCHED

RIDGE BEAM

RAFTER 

FULL LENGTH

STUD

CRIPPLE STUD

SOLE PLATE

ROOF FRAMING

DOUBLE

TOP PLATE

CRIPPLE STUD

HEADER STUD
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R311.5 Stairways.
R311.5.1 Width.
� Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches (914 mm) in clear width

at all points above the permitted handrail height and below the
required headroom height. Handrails shall not project more than 4.5
inches (114 mm) on either side of the stairway and the minimum
clear width of the stairway at and below the handrail height,
including treads and landings, shall not be less than 31.5 inches
(787 mm) where a handrail is installed on one side and 27 inches
(698 mm) where handrails are provided on both sides.

Exception: The width of spiral stairways shall be in accordance with
Section R311.5.8
...
SECTION R312 GUARDS
R312.1 Guards.
� Porches, balconies, ramps or raised floor surfaces located more

than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below shall have
guards not less than 36 inches (914 mm) in height. Open sides of
stairs with a total rise of more than 30 inches (762 mm) above the
floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 34 inches (864
mm) in height measured vertically from the nosing of the treads.

� Porches and decks which are enclosed with insect screening shall
be equipped with guards where the walking surface is located more
than 30 inches (762 mm) above the floor or grade below.
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